Serving the

Since 1876

ry Weekly
ust

's Dairy I
nd
orld
W

CHEESE REPORTER
Vol. 145, No. 49 • Friday, May 21, 2021 • Madison, Wisconsin

US Dairy Groups, Companies Seek
Dispute Panel On Canada’s TRQs
International Cheese Council Of Canada Also
Supports Dispute Settlement Process On TRQs
Washington—Some 67 US dairy
companies and trade associations
have urged US Trade Representative Katherine Tai to initiate a
dispute settlement case with the
Canadian government over Canada’s dairy tariff-rate quota (TRQ)
administration if ongoing consultations do not result in immediate
resolution.
Last December, then-US Trade
Representative Robert E. Lighthizer had announced that the US
was exercising its rights under the
United States-Mexico-Canada
Agreement (USMCA) to challenge Canada’s allocation of dairy
TRQs. Lighthizer provided official notice to Canada that it was
exercising its rights to enforce the
USMCA in a letter to Mary Ng,
Canada’s minister of small business, export promotion and international trade.
As explained in the USTR’s
consultation request, Canada’s
dairy TRQ allocation measures
set limits on the quantity of certain dairy products that may be

Global Dairy Trade
Price Index Falls
0.2%; Cheddar, SMP,
Lactose Prices Rise
Auckland, New Zealand—The
price index on this week’s semimonthly Global Dairy Trade
(GDT) dairy commodity auction
declined 0.2 percent from the previous auction, held two weeks ago.
That was the third consecutive
decline in the GDT price index,
although all three of the declines
have been under 1 percent.
In this week’s trading event,
which featured 169 participating
bidders and 109 winning bidders,
prices were higher for Cheddar
cheese, skim milk powder and
lactose; and lower for whole milk
powder, butter and anhydrous
milkfat. Buttermilk powder wasn’t
offered on this week’s GDT auc• See GDT Index Falls, p. 16

imported at a lower (within access)
rate of duty. Further, through the
dairy TRQ allocation measures,
Canada sets aside and reserves a
percentage of those within access
quantities for particular importer
groups. For all of its dairy TRQs,
Canada sets aside and reserves a
percentage of the quota for processors, and for 10 of the TRQs an
additional percentage is reserved
for so-called “further processors.”
Canada’s dairy TRQ allocation
measures “appear to be inconsistent with several provisions of
the USMCA,” according to the
USTR’s consultation request.
“Unless Canada agrees during
the USMCA Free Trade Commission to reform its dairy TRQ measures to resolve the flaws identified
by the United States, we ask the
Office of the US Trade Representative to take additional enforcement actions under USMCA to
bring Canada into full compliance
with its USMCA commitments,”
the dairy groups and companies
said in their letter to Tai.

Tai and Ng met virtually on
Monday. According to a readout
of that meeting from the Office
of the US Trade Representative,
Tai “stressed the importance of
Canada fully meeting its USMCA
commitments, including its allocation of dairy tariff-rate quotas.”
The first meeting of the United
States-Mexico-Canada Agreement
Free Trade Commission took place
on Tuesday, May 18.
No mention of Canada’s TRQ
measures was made in a trilateral
statement released following that
meeting.
The US dairy industry’s letter to
Tai noted that Canada “is taking
several actions in its administration of the TRQs that circumvent
its USMCA obligations. Reserving
a portion of the quota for processors, not providing fair or equitable procedures in administering
the TRQs, reserving large shares of
the quota for processors, and zero
access to retailers are all examples
of how America’s dairy farmers,
processors, and exporters are losing out on the hard-fought benefits
of the USMCA.”
• See Canada’s Dairy TRQs, p. 8

Percentage Of Milk Marketed Through
Federal Orders Fell To 63% In 2020
Milk Used As Class
I Declined, But
Percentage Used As
Class I Increased
Washington—Milk marketed
through federal milk marketing
orders in 2020 accounted for 63
percent of all milk sold and 62
percent of fluid grade milk sold
to US plants and milk dealers,
according to a report released
this week by USDA’s Agricultural Marketing Service.
Those figures are down from
2019, when milk marketed
through federal orders accounted
for 72 percent of all milk sold
and 73 percent of fluid grade
milk sold to US plants and milk
dealers, the report, Measures of
Growth In Federal Orders, noted.

The California federal order
became effective on Nov. 1,
2018, so 2019 and 2020 are the
only full years for which federal
order statistics include the California order.
That explains, at least in part,
why milk marketed through federal orders accounted for 72 percent of all milk sold to plants and
milk dealers in 2019 but only 65
percent of all milk sold to plants
and milk dealers in 2018. That
2019 figure of 72 percent was the
highest percentage since 2002’s
record-high 76 percent.
Total receipts of milk pooled
under federal orders last year
totaled 137.8 billion pounds,
down 11.9 percent, or 18.7 billion pounds, from 2019’s record
high of 156.5 billion pounds. Last
• See Federal Order Milk, p. 5

Milk Production Rose
3.5% In April; Cow
Numbers Up 15,000
Head From March In
24 Reporting States
Washington—US milk production in the 24 reporting states
during April totaled 18.4 billion
pounds, up 3.5 percent from April
2020, USDA’s National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS)
reported Thursday.
The March milk production
estimate was revised up by 30 million pounds, so March milk production in the 24 reporting states
was up 2.2 percent from March
2020, rather than up 2.0 percent
as initially estimated.
Production per cow in the 24
reporting states averaged 1,051
pounds for April, 42 pounds above
April 2020.
The number of milk cows on
farms in the 24 reporting states
in April was 8.98 million head,
121,000 head more than in April
2020 and 15,000 head more than
in March 2021. Milk cow numbers
in the 24 reporting states have now
increased by 142,000 head since
reaching a recent low of 8.834 million head last June.
For the entire US, April milk
production totaled 19.3 billion
pounds, up 3.3 percent from April
2020. Production per cow in the
US averaged 2,033 pounds for
April, 40 pounds above April 2020.
The number of milk cows on
farms in the US in April was 9.49
million head, 113,000 head more
• See More Milk Cows, p. 6

Percentage of US Milk
Supply Marketed
Through Federal Orders
76
72

70
66 66

65
61

62

1990 1999 2002 2004 2010 2015 2019 2020

Page 2

May 21, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER
Past Issues Read
this week’s issue
or past issues of
Cheese Reporter on
your mobile phone or
tablet by scanning this
QR code.

Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc. © 2021

2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53718-7972
(608) 246-8430 • Fax (608) 246-8431
http://www.cheesereporter.com
DICK GROVES
Publisher/Editor
e-mail: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3791
MOIRA CROWLEY
Specialty Cheese Editor
e-mail: mcrowley@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3793
KEVIN THOME
Advertising & Marketing Director
e-mail: kthome@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3792
BETTY MERKES
Classifieds/Circulation Manager
e-mail: info@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3790
REGULAR CONTRIBUTORS:
Jen Pino-Gallagher, Bob Cropp, Brandis
Wasvick, Dan Strongin, John Umhoefer
You can e-mail our contributors at:
contributors@cheesereporter.com
The Cheese Reporter is the official
publication of the following associations:
California Cheese & Butter Association
Lisa Waters,
1011 Pebble Beach Dr, Clayton, CA 94517
Central Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Jim Mildbrand
jim.mildbrand@gmail.com
Cheese Importers Association of America
204 E St. NE, Washington, DC 20002
Eastern Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Barb Henning, Henning’s Cheese
21812 Ucker Road, Kiel, WI 53042
International Dairy-Deli-Bakery Association
8317 Elderberry Road, Madison, WI 53717
Missouri Butter & Cheese Institute
Terry S. Long, 19107 Factory Creek Road,
Jamestown, MO 65046
Nebraska Cheese Association
Ed Price, Fremont, NE 68025
New York State Cheese Manufacturer’s Assn
Kathyrn Boor, 11 Stocking Hall,
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853
North Central Cheese Industries Assn
Lloyd Metzger, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
North Dakota Cheese Makers’ Assn
Chuck Knetter, Medina, ND 58467
Ohio Swiss Cheese Association
Lois Miller, P.O. Box 445,
Sugar Creek, OH 44681
South Dakota State Dairy Association
Howard Bonnemann, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
Southwestern Wisconsin
Cheese Makers’ Association
Myron Olson, Chalet Cheese Coop,
N4858 Cty Hwy N, Monroe, WI 53566
Wisconsin Association for Food Protection
Bob Wills
PO Box 620705, Middleton WI 53562
Wisconsin Cheese Makers’ Association
John Umhoefer, 5117 W. Terrace Dr.,
Suite 402, Madison, WI 53718
Wisconsin Dairy Products Association
Brad Legreid, 8383 Greenway Blvd.,
Middleton, WI 53562

EDITORIAL COMMENT
DICK GROVES
Publisher / Editor
Cheese Reporter
e: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
tw: @cheesereporter

...isn’t a huge problem when
dry whey prices are relatively low,
but when they get above a certain
level, it starts to add real money
to Class III prices — money most
cheese makers aren’t seeing in the
marketplace.

High Dry Whey Prices Remain Problematic
Dry whey prices have been at relatively high levels for a couple of
months now (or longer, depending on how you define “relatively high”), and that serves as a
reminder of the longstanding controversy surrounding the use of dry
whey prices in the federal order
Class III pricing formula. Specifically, high dry whey prices serve
as a reminder that the dry whey
issue should definitely be addressed
if and when federal orders undergo
substantial reforms again.
To briefly summarize the problem: dry whey prices have been
above 60 cents per pound on the
CME cash market since Mar.
17, and even touched 70 cents a
pound once. Meanwhile, in the
weekly National Dairy Products
Sales Report released by USDA’s
Agricultural Marketing Service,
dry whey prices have been above
60 cents a pound since early April;
USDA-reported prices have been
used in the federal order Class III
formula since 2000.
The “rule of thumb” regarding
dry whey prices is that every onecent increase in the price of dry
whey adds six cents to the Class
III price. This isn’t a huge problem
when dry whey prices are relatively
low, but when they get above a
certain level, it starts to add real
money to Class III prices — money
most cheese makers aren’t seeing
in the marketplace.
In the “modern era” (since
federal order reforms were implemented in 2000), dry whey prices
first reached 70 cents a pound in
2007. In his column that appeared
in the Mar. 2, 2007, issue of this
newspaper, John Umhoefer, executive director of the Wisconsin
Cheese Makers Association, noted
that a majority of cheese manufacturing plants “are negatively
impacted by this record high dry
whey price, and there is concern
that the Class III milk price is now
and will continue to be higher than
the value of cheese and whey.”
Certainly things have changed
since that 2007 run-up in dry whey

and Class III prices. For one thing,
dry whey production has declined
(even as cheese production has set
new records every year): in 2007,
there were 36 plants producing dry
whey, human, in the US, and production totaled almost 1.1 billion
pounds; in 2020, there were 27
plants producing dry whey, human,
in the US, and production totaled
932 million pounds.
This production decline is
reflected in the NDPSR reports
(and its predecessor report, Dairy
Products Prices). Back in June of
2007, when dry whey prices were
averaging above 70 cents a pound,
weekly dry whey sales volume
averaged over 10 million pounds a
week for four straight weeks.
More recently, for the five
weeks ending Apr. 10 through
May 8 (when dry whey prices
were averaging above 60 cents a
pound), weekly dry whey sales volume averaged around 4.9 million
pounds per week. In other words,
what was a relatively thin market
back in 2007 has gotten considerably thinner since then.
Also since 2007, more and more
cheese plants are depooling their
milk and not being forced to pay
Class III prices that are artificially
inflated by high dry whey prices.
During the first six months of
2007, the total volume of milk
pooled on the Upper Midwest federal order ranged from almost 2.7
billion pounds in January to just
under 1.9 billion pounds in May,
while Class III volume ranged from
just over 2 billion pounds in January to 1.3 billion pounds in May.
During the first four months
of 2021, the total volume of milk
pooled on the Upper Midwest
order was just over 1 billion pounds
in January and averaged about 930
million pounds per month over the
next three months, while Class III
volume averaged a little under 370
million pounds per month.
These declines are not, of course,
due to declining milk production
in the Upper Midwest order; in
2018, the last year in which there

wasn’t massive depooling in multiple months, the volume of milk
pooled on the Upper Midwest
order averaged almost 2.8 billion
pounds a month during the first
half of the year, and Class III volume averaged around 2.2 billion
pounds a month during that same
period.
One other notable change since
2007: California is now part of the
federal order system. And in fact
it was the different approach to
valuing dry whey in the Class III
formula compared to the Class 4b
pricing formula in the old California State Order that led, at least in
part, to the creation of the California federal order.
Specifically, when three dairy
cooperatives (California Dairies,
Inc., Land O’Lakes, and Dairy
Farmers of America) petitioned
USDA to establish a California
federal order back in early 2015,
they noted that, since 2007, the
California Department of Food
and Agriculture had changed the
whey component factor in the 4b
formula three different times.
The last change (effective
August 2012) capped the whey
value contribution to the Class
4b price at 75 cents per hundredweight. In their petition, the coops noted that dry whey’s market
prices “have been at high levels
since 2012, and the imposed ceiling has, in effect, vastly undervalued the Class 4b price in relation
to the Class III price.”
So California is now part of the
federal order system, but USDA
opted to allow voluntary depooling (the co-ops wanted no depooling in any milk class). As a result,
almost no milk is pooled in Class
III on the California order, minimizing the impact of high dry whey
prices on the state’s cheese makers.
Thanks to depooling, the impact
of high dry whey prices may not be
as bad as it used to be, but the use
of those prices in the Class III formula still serves as a reminder that
federal order pricing desperately
needs reform.

CHEESE REPORTER (Publication Number: ISSN 0009-2142). Published weekly by Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc., 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972; Phone: (608) 246-8430; Fax: (608) 246-8431. Subscriptions: $140.00 per
year in USA; Canada and Mexico: $195.00 per year; other foreign subscribers, please write for rates. Advertising and Editorial material are copyrighted material. Any use without publisher’s consent is prohibited. Cheese Reporter does not endorse the products
of any advertiser or any editorial material. POSTMASTER: If undeliverable, Form 3579 requested. Periodicals postage paid at Madison, WI. Address all correspondence to: Cheese Reporter, 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972

May 21, 2021

Senators Ask Vilsack Amalgamated Dairies
For More Support For Gains Funding
Dairy Farmers
To Upgrade Feta
Washington—A bipartisan group Packaging Line
of 21 US senators this week urged
US Secretary of Agriculture Tom
Vilsack to provide additional relief
to dairy farmers.
The coronavirus pandemic “has
disrupted dairy supply chains and
has caused disruptive price volatility,” the letter to Vilsack noted.
Feed, labor, farm equipment, and
energy costs have all increased as
a result of the pandemic and contributed to lower profits for dairy
farmers. Also, dairy farmers have
experienced challenges receiving a
fair milk price due to the change to
the federal order Class I milk price
formula in the 2018 farm bill.
The only thing that has helped
dairy farmers offset some of their
losses was the Coronavirus Food
Assistance Program (CFAP) dairy
payments, according to the letter.
Two months ago, USDA
announced the new Pandemic
Assistance for Producers initiative
that established new programs and
efforts to bring assistance to producers who have been impacted
by the pandemic, the letter noted.
This includes assistance to dairy
farmers through the Dairy Donation Program, carrying out CFAP
formula payments for cattle and
eligible crops and reopening the
CFAP 2 sign-up period for producers that were not previously
enrolled in the program.
However, this new announcement did not include new payments to dairy farmers, the letter
said.
By allocating more direct payments through CFAP, USDA
could take action to reduce the
strain that dairy farmers are facing, the letter stated. Specifically,
the agency should continue issuing
payments to dairy farmers under
CFAP, or through any further assistance programs that USDA conceives, including the Pandemic
Assistance for Producers initiative,
for the first six months of 2021 and
make these payments retroactive
to January 1, 2021.
“CFAP payments have proved
to be very beneficial to our dairy
producers during this time of
financial stress,” the letter noted.
“This is particularly true for our
small and mid-size dairy operations, which have been hit the
hardest by this pandemic and have
few cash reserves on hand to cushion their losses when milk prices
fall below production costs.”
So far throughout the pandemic,
USDA has allocated over $4 billion of CFAP payments to dairy
farmers, which is the smallest allocation out of the four categories
that received payments (acreagebased, sales commodities, livestock, and dairy), the letter said.

Page 3

CHEESE REPORTER

Summerside, Prince Edward
Island—Two Canadian government officials last week announced
a joint investment of more than
$2.4 million in support of Amalgamated Dairies Limited (ADL).
This funding will help the
Prince Edward Island-based dairy
cooperative install new automation and robotics equipment for its
existing Feta packaging line at the
Summerside facility. The upgrades
are expected to double packaging
speed and capacity, and will help
bring new products to market.
The government investment was

announced by Bobby Morrissey,
member of Parliament for Egmont,
on behalf of Canadian Minister of
Agriculture and Agri-Food MarieClaude Bibeau, and Prince Edward
Island (PEI) Minister of Agriculture and Land Bloyce Thompson.
“With this announcement,
ADL can implement new technology to help automate packaging
lines. The investment reinforces
ADL as a leader in specialty cheese
processing and a leader in sustainable dairy processing,” said Chad
Mann, ADL’s CEO.
“This funding will assist in furthering the success of our dairy
sector, while also ensuring ADL
continues to foster leadership,
innovation, and growth in our
agriculture industry,” Thompson
said.
The recently announced fund-

ing includes $1.4 million from
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada’s (AAFC) AgriInnovate
Program, $200,000 from the PEI
Department of Agriculture under
the Canadian Agriculture Partnership, and $810,000 through
the Innovation Prince Edward
Island Enriched Investment Tax
Credit.
“The government of Canada
recognizes the importance of food
processors and is committed to
supporting projects that strengthen
the agricultural sector,” Morrissey
said.
The AAFC’s AgriInnovate program is part of the Canadian Agricultural Partnership, a five-year
(2018-2023), $3 billion investment by federal, provincial and territorial governments to strengthen
the agri-food sector.

For more information, visit www.tetrapakusa.com

Page 4

CHEESE REPORTER

Price Forecast: Cloudy and Uncertain by Dr. Bob Cropp
Dairy Situation & Outlook: May 20, 2021
Milk prices continue to
strengthen since their low in February. The February Class III price
was $15.75 and had increased to
$17.67 in April with May forecasted to be around $18.90. The
February Class IV price was $13.19
and had increased to $15.42 in
April with May forecasted to
around $16.20.
The higher Class III price is the
result of cheese prices strengthening the end of April into early May
and higher dry whey prices at $0.63
to $0.64 per pound. A year ago, dry
whey was $0.39 per pound. The
higher dry whey price has added
about $1.45 to the Class III price.
The higher Class IV price is the
result of both higher average butter
and nonfat dry milk prices.
While butter and nonfat dry
milk prices are holding, cheese
prices have taken a sharp downturn which spells a lower Class III
price by June.
On the CME the 40-pound
Cheddar block cheese price has
fallen $0.2325 per pound from
$1.8125 mid-May to now $1.5800.
Cheddar barrels have fallen
$0.1525per pound from $1.7800
mid-May to now $1.6275.
The higher cheese prices early
May were driven by stronger
demand. There were cheese purchases under the Farmers to Families
Food Box program which expires
the end of May. With improvement in the COVID-19 situation
some schools have returned to inthe-classroom instruction and restaurants are more fully open which
has increased food service sales.
As we approach the grilling season the demand for process cheese
increases. This partially explains
the spread between barrels and

blocks that earlier had barrels
$0.20 or more per pound lower
than blocks to now with barrels at
times higher than blocks or slightly
below. And cheese exports for the
month of March were up some
from a year ago as Mexico, the
largest market bought 11 percent
more cheese, the highest cheese
export volume to Mexico since
June 2018.
Dairy exports also were a very
positive factor for higher dry whey,
butter and nonfat dry milk prices.
March exports on a milk solids
equivalent basis set a new record
and were equivalent to 18.6 percent of milk production.
Exports of nonfat dry milk/skim
milk powder and dry whey exports
both set all-time highs. Compared
to March a year ago exports of
nonfat dry milk/skim milk powder
were up 18.6 percent, dry whey
26.9 percent and butterfat 114.9
percent.
But cheese prices may be under
pressure from relatively high cheese
production and cheese stocks.
Compared to a year ago Cheddar
cheese production for March was
up 7.8 percent and total cheese
production up 4.8 percent. March
31st American cheese stocks and
total cheese stocks were up 7.1 percent and 6.7 percent from a year
ago respectively. Also, these stock
levels were higher than February
stocks.
Forecasting milk prices ahead
remains cloudy and uncertain.
Further opening of restaurants
and a move to more in-classroom
instruction this fall as well as conventions, conferences and attendance at sports events returning to
more normal all support stronger
milk and dairy product sales.

TRUSTED SOLUTIONS
Whether you’re conducting R&D for a pilot plant or
releasing a limited batch of gorgonzola for your artisanal
cheese operation, Kusel’s 4MX Vat will meet your exacting
standards. With a complete line of cheese-making equipment
for large and small operations, count on Kusel to always have
a trusted solution that gets the job done right.
KuselEquipment.com

4MX Vat

920.261.4112
Sales@KuselEquipment.com

For more information, visit www.kuselequipment.com

Dairy exports look positive as
the world economy improves and
major export markets like Mexico
and China increase purchases.
Currently US prices of butter, nonfat dry milk/skim milk powder and
cheese are very competitive with
Oceania and Western Europe. But
dry whey prices are above world
prices.
However, milk production needs
to slow down to support milk
prices. USDA’s latest forecast has
2021 daily milk production up 2.4
percent from 2020, the result of an
average of 82,000 more milk cows
and 1.5 percent more milk per cow.
But with considerably higher feed
cost the increase in milk production could slow by the second half
of the year with increased culling
and smaller increases in milk per
cow.
USDA’s milk production report
for the month of April is not positive for milk prices. March milk
production was revised to an
increase of 1.9 percent from a year
ago with April’s production 3.3
percent higher.
Milk cow numbers have been
increasing since July of last year.
Cow numbers increased another
16,000 March to April. April cow
numbers were 113,000 higher
than a year ago for a 1.2 percent
increase. Milk per cow for April
was 2.0 percent higher than a year
ago.
Several states had relatively
high increases in April milk production over a year ago: South
Dakota 13.4 percent, Indiana 11.4
percent, Texas 7.7 percent, Minnesota 6.9 percent, Colorado 6.0
percent, Kansas 5.4 percent, Wisconsin 4.6 percent, Michigan 4.5
percent, California 4.1 percent,
and New York 2.9 percent.
Except for New York which had
no increase in cow numbers from
a year ago and California with
1,000 fewer cows, all of the other
states had added a lot of cows. The
increase in cow numbers in these
states were: Texas 29,000, Indiana
19,000, South Dakota 18,000, Minnesota and Michigan 15,000, Wisconsin 14,000, Colorado 11,000,
and Kansas 6,000.
Current Class III futures are
rather optimistic. Class III is in
the low $19’s July through October before dropping to the $18’s for
November and December. But it
will take a combination of lower
milk production, strong domestic
sales of dairy products and continued strong exports for these prices
to materialize.
Current butter, cheese and dry
whey prices put the Class III price
in the $17’s. USDA’s latest price
forecast has the Class III price
averaging just $16.85 for the year
compared to $18.16 last year. BC

May 21, 2021

from our
archives
50 YEARS AGO

May 21, 1971: Washington—
The USDA has commissioned
UW-Madison dairy economist
Truman Graf to conduct a study
on the conversion of Grade B
milk producers to Grade A production. Earlier studies by Graf
warned of the difficulties industry members will face as billions
of pounds of milk become eligible
for fluid milk markets as dairymen shift production standards
to meet Grade A requirements.
Madison—Officers and directors of the California Cheese &
Butter Association voted unanimously this week to name Cheese
Reporter as the trade association’s official publication. Cheese
Reporter is pleased to add CCBA
to its growing list of industry
groups which it serves in this
capacity.

25 YEARS AGO

May 17, 1996: Chicago—Contrary to current dietary recommendations, cutting back on salt
does not lower blood pressure for
most people, according to this
week’s Journal of the American
Medical Association (JAMA).
Madison—Wisconsin Gov.
Tommy Thompson has established a Task Force on Cheese
Pricing chaired by Fred Kasten
of Robert W. Baird & Co. Other
appointees include Bob Burns,
Beatrice Cheese; Marcia Glenn,
Kraft Foods; Richard Gould,
National Cheese Exchange; Deborah Van Dyk, Schreiber Foods;
Bob Wagner, Weyauwega Milk
Products; Jack Sturm, A. Sturm
& Sons; Ed Jesse, UW-Madison;
and Will Hughes, Wisconsin
Federation of Cooperatives.

10 YEARS AGO

May 20, 2011: Lund, Sweden—
Tetra Pak has launched the Tetra
Evero Aseptic 1 liter, described
as the first aseptic carton bottle
for milk. Tetra Evero Aseptic for
white milk combines the easy
handing and pouring of a bottle,
with the environmental and cost
advantages of a carton.
Cambridge,
MN—Del
Droogsma, 77, founder and owner
of Del Dee Foods, Inc., died April
29. Droogsma began his career at
Pease Creamery, Pease, MN. A
life-long dairy industry member,
Droogsma also worked for Isanti
Creamery, Ogilvie Creamery,
and National Dairy Products.

May 21, 2021

USDA Extends
Comment Period
On Ag, Food Supply
Chains To June 21
Washington—USDA’s Agricultural Marketing Service (AMS)
on Monday announced that it is
providing an additional 30 days for
public comments on a notice published last month on supply chains
for the production of agricultural
commodities and food products.
During the first two weeks of
the comment period, AMS said it
received requests from stakeholders and organizations for additional time to provide thorough
feedback to this request. Requests
were received from representatives
of critical supply chain activities
whose comments would be of great
value to USDA, the agency said.
On Feb. 24, 2021, President
Biden issued an executive order
that focuses on the need for resilient, diverse, and secure supply
chains to ensure US economic
prosperity and national security.
Such supply chains are needed to
address conditions that can reduce
critical manufacturing capacity
and the availability and integrity
of critical goods, products, and services, AMS noted.
The executive order directs
that, within one year, the US secretary of agriculture will submit a
report to the president on the supply chains for the production of
agricultural commodities and food
products.
The notice published by AMS
Monday requests comments and
information from the public to
assist the agency in preparing the
report required by the executive
order.
Further, USDA will use public comments received through
this notice to inform its thinking
regarding how available authorities and funding related to food
supply chain resilience can help to
increase durability and resilience
within the US food supply.
AMS said it is particularly interested in comments addressing local
and regional food systems, creating
new market opportunities (including for value-added agriculture and
value-added products), facilitating fair and competitive markets
(including traceability and supply chain transparency), advancing efforts to transform the food
system, meeting the needs of the
agricultural workforce, supporting and promoting consumers’
nutrition security, particularly for
low-income populations, and supporting the needs of socially disadvantaged and small to mid-sized
producers and processors.
Comments must be received
by June 21, 2021. They should be
posted online at www.regulations.
gov; the docket number is AMSTM-21-0034.

Page 5

CHEESE REPORTER

Federal Order Milk
(Continued from p. 1)

year’s total receipts of 137.8 billion
pounds was the lowest total since
2017’s 135.5 billion pounds.
The volume of producer milk
used as Class I last year totaled
43.8 billion pounds, down 116 million pounds from 2019, when Class
I volume had reached its highest
level since 2011 thanks in part
to the addition of the California
order for the entire year.
Despite the decline in the volume of milk used as Class I, the
percent of milk used as Class I
jumped to 31.8 percent in 2020, up
from the record low of 28 percent
in 2019 and the highest Class I utilization since 2015’s 32.7 percent.
Pooled producer numbers for all
orders in 2020, at 24,906, were 15.5
percent lower than in 2019. For
this report, the annual number of
pooled producers is the simple average number of producers pooled
each month during that year.
The number of pooled handlers
for all federal orders last year was
228, down from 230 in 2019 and
233 in 2018 (which includes data
from the California order). In
2017, that last full year before the
California order became effective,
there were 217 pooled handlers.
The average daily delivery of
producer milk per pooled producer,
15,102 pounds, was 4.1 percent
higher than 2019 and a new record.
The blend (uniform) price in all
federal orders last year, at 3.5 percent butterfat content, was $16.12
per hundredweight, down $1.23
from 2019 and the fifth time in
the last six years that the blend
price averaged under $17.00 per
hundred. The exception was in
2019, when the blend price averaged $17.35 per hundred.
The Class I price in all federal

orders in 2020, also at 3.5 percent
butterfat, was $19.70 per hundredweight, down four cents from
2019. That was the third time in
the last five years that the Class I
price averaged above $19.00 cwt.
The gross value of producer milk
per pooled producer in 2020 was
$892,007, down from 2019’s record
high of $921,492. The gross value
of producer milk for all pooled producers in 2020 was $22.2 billion,
down $4.9 billion from 2019.
Top States And Order Marketings
The top 10 milk-producing states
varied widely in their total volume
of milk marketed under federal
orders last year.
2020 milk production and total
milk marketings marketed under
orders last year, with comparisons
to 2019, for the top 10 milk-producing states were as follows:
California: 2020 milk production totaled 41.3 billion pounds,
of which 22.3 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders;
in 2019, the state’s milk production totaled 40.5 billion pounds,
of which 23.8 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders.
Wisconsin: 2020 milk production totaled 30.5 billion pounds,
of which 15.7 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders;
in 2019, the state’s milk production totaled 30.3 billion pounds,
of which 24.2 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders.
Idaho: 2020 milk production
totaled 16.2 billion pounds, of
which 1.8 billion pounds was marketed under federal orders; in 2019,
the state’s milk production totaled
15.6 billion pounds, of which just
100 million pounds was marketed
under federal orders.
New York: 2020 milk production totaled 15.3 billion pounds,
of which 14.4 billion pounds was

marketed under federal orders;
in 2019, the state’s milk production totaled 15.1 billion pounds,
of which 14.6 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders.
Texas: 2020 milk production
totaled 14.8 billion pounds, of
which 9.0 billion pounds was marketed under federal orders; in 2019,
the state’s milk production totaled
13.8 billion pounds, of which 2.5
billion pounds was marketed under
federal orders.
Michigan: 2020 milk production totaled 11.6 billion pounds,
of which 9.7 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders;
in 2019, the state’s milk production totaled 11.3 billion pounds,
of which 10.3 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders.
Pennsylvania: 2020 milk production totaled 10.2 billion pounds,
of which 9.4 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders; in
2019, the state’s milk production
totaled 10.0 billion pounds, of
which 9.5 billion pounds was marketed under federal orders.
Minnesota: Milk output totaled
10.0 billion pounds, 3.3 billion
pounds was marketed under federal
orders; in 2019, the state’s milk output n totaled 9.8 billion pounds, of
which 6.4 billion pounds was marketed under federal orders.
New Mexico: Milk output
totaled 8.1 billion pounds, 3.1 billion pounds was marketed under
federal orders; in 2019, the state’s
output totaled 8.1 billion pounds,
of which 1.2 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders.
Washington: 2020 milk production totaled 6.8 billion pounds,
of which 1.1 billion pounds was
marketed under federal orders; in
2019, milk production also totaled
6.8 billion pounds, of which 4.9
billion pounds was marketed under
federal orders.




      
        
      
     

   
Celebrating 50+ Years

   
  
  

For more information, visit www.vivolac.com

     

   

   
 
   
  
   
 

Proudly made
in the
United States

Page 6

May 21, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

More Milk Cows
(Continued from p. 1)

than April 2020 and 16,000 head
more than March 2021.
California’s April milk production totaled 3.65 billion pounds,
up 4.1 percent from April 2020,
due to 1,000 fewer milk cows but
85 more pounds of milk per cow.
California’s March milk production had been up 1.5 percent from
March 2020.
Wisconsin’s April milk production totaled 2.64 billion pounds,
up 4.6 percent from April 2020,
due to 14,000 more milk cows and
70 more pounds of milk per cow.
Wisconsin’s March milk production had been up 3.7 percent from
March 2020.
April milk production in Idaho
totaled 1.37 billion pounds, up 1
percent from April 2020, due to
5,000 more milk cows and five
more pounds of milk per cow.
Idaho’s March milk output had
been up 0.8 percent from a year
earlier.
Milk production in Texas during
April totaled 1.33 billion pounds,
up 7.7 percent from April 2020,
due to 29,000 more milk cows and
55 more pounds of milk per cow.
Texas’s March milk production had
been up 3.9 percent from March
2020.
New York’s April milk production totaled 1.31 billion pounds,
up 2.2 percent from April 2020,
due to unchanged milk cow numbers and 45 more pounds of milk
per cow.
New York’s March milk production was revised up by 10 million pounds, so output was up 1.2
percent from March 2020 (and 1
million pounds above Texas’s production), rather than up 0.5 percent (and 9 million pounds below

Texas’s production) as originally
estimated.
Michigan’s April milk production totaled 1.01 billion pounds,
up 4.5 percent from April 2020,
due to 15,000 more milk cows and
20 more pounds of milk per cow.
Michigan’s March milk production
was revised up by 2 million pounds,
so output was up 3.7 percent from
March 2020, rather than up 3.5
percent as initially estimated.
Minnesota’s April milk production totaled 880 million pounds,
up 6.9 percent from April 2020,
due to 17,000 more milk cows and
55 more pounds of milk per cow.
Minnesota’s March milk production was revised down by 5 million pounds, so output was up 7.1
percent from March 2020, rather
than up 7.6 percent as originally
estimated.
April milk production in
Pennsylvania totaled 874 million
pounds, down 1 percent from April
2020, due to 10,000 fewer milk
cows but 45 more pounds of milk
per cow.
Pennsylvania’s March milk production had been down 1.5 percent from March 2020.
New Mexico’s April milk production totaled 713 million
pounds, up 2.9 percent from April
2020, due to 3,000 more milk cows
and 40 more pounds of milk per
cow. New Mexico’s March milk
output had been down 1.1 percent
from a year earlier.
Washington’s April milk production totaled 560 million pounds,
down 1.4 percent from April 2020,
due to 3,000 fewer milk cows and
10 less pounds of milk per cow.
Washington’s March milk production had been down 1.2 percent
from March 2020.
All told for the 24 reporting
states in April, compared to April
2020, milk production was higher

Capstone

®

Anti-Caking Agents

Minimize Clumping • Excellent Adhesion •
Extends Shelf Life • Custom to Your Process •
Limits Browning • Minimal Dust
Can be blended to deliver a custom solution
to address BE labeling.

Superior Ingredients. Innovative Solutions.

Total US Milk Production
2021 vs. 2020
(in millions of pounds)

Milk Production by State
STATE

April
2020

19,700

California

3502 3646

4.1

-1000

19,500

Wisconsin

2520 2637

4.6

14000

19,300

Idaho

1352 1366

1.0

5000

19,100

Texas

1233 1328

7.7

29000

18,900

New York

1280 1308

2.2

NC

18,700

Michigan

965

1008

4.5

15000

18,500

Minnesota

823

880

6.9

17000

18,300

Pennsylvania 883

874

-1.0

-10000

18,100

New Mexico

693

713

2.9

3000

17,900

Washington

568

560

-1.4

-3000

17,700

Ohio

466

478

2.6

7000

Iowa

447

463

3.6

8000

Colorado

419

444

6.0

11000

Arizona

431

424

-1.6

-4000

Indiana

350

390

11.4

19000

Kansas

331

349

5.4

6000

South Dakota 247

280

13.4

18000

Oregon

220

222

0.9

1000

Vermont

223

217

-2.7

-5000

Florida

208

197

-5.3

-6000

Utah

187

185

-1.1

-2000

Illinois

153

158

3.3

2000

Georgia

154

154

-

-1000

Virginia

132

129

-2.3

-2000

19,900

17,500

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

13.4

Change In Milk Output %
April 2020 vs 2021
11.4

7.7
6.9

4.1

5.4

4.6

4.5

2.2
1

in 16 states, with those increases
ranging from 0.9 percent in Oregon
to 13.4 percent in South Dakota;
lower in seven states, with those
declines ranging from 1.0 percent
in Pennsylvania to 5.3 percent in
Florida; and unchanged in Georgia.

Keystone

®

Stabilizer Systems

Improves Stability • Optimizes Mouthfeel •
Increases Moisture Retention • Viscosity and
Gelling Customized Blends Available

customsolutions@agropur.com

For more information, visit www.agropur.com/us

%
Change
Change
Cows

millions of pounds 1,000 head

CA WI ID NY MN TX MI IN KS SD

agropur.com/us • (800) 359-2345

April
2021

Performance Food
Group To Acquire
Core-Mark
Richmond, VA, and Westlake,
TX—Performance Food Group
Company (PFG) and Core-Mark
Holding Company, Inc., have
entered into a definitive agreement pursuant to which PFG will
acquire Core-Mark in a stock and
cash transaction.
Core-Mark is described as one
of the largest wholesale distributors
to the convenience retail industry
in North America with approximately $17 billion in net sales. The
company operates 32 distribution
centers and services approximately
40,000 customer locations across
the US and Canada.
PFG is a food service distribution
leader with a nationwide network
of over 100 distribution facilities.
The company markets and delivers
food and related products to over
200,000 locations including independent and chain restaurants,
convenience stores and others.
The transaction will create a
convenience business within PFG’s
Vistar segment that will include the
Core-Mark and Eby-Brown businesses. The convenience business
will operate under the Core-Mark
brand and will be headquartered
in Westlake, TX, with Eby-Brown
maintaining ongoing operations in
Naperville, IL.

May 21, 2021

USDA Reopens Comment Period On
Origin Of Organic Dairy Cows Proposal
Washington—USDA’s Agricultural Marketing Service (AMS) is
reopening the comment period on
its 2015 proposed rule to amend
the origin of livestock requirements for dairy animals under
USDA’s organic regulations.
AMS had originally published
the proposed rule in 2015 to clarify
requirements about transitioning
dairy animals to organic production. The agency received over
1,500 comments on the proposal.
On Oct. 1, 2019, AMS reopened
the comment period and received
approximately 750 comments.
The comment period is now
being reopened again to solicit
views on additional issues on the
movement of the transitioned animals and on the updated economic
analysis of the proposed rule.
Origin of livestock in organic
regulations refers to the requirements for continuous organic management that produce organic milk
or meat. In the 2015 proposed rule,
AMS sought comments on a proposal to amend those requirements
for dairy animals.
The purpose of the proposed rule
is to ensure that the origin of livestock provisions for organic dairy
animals are consistently applied by
all certifying agents.

Page 7

CHEESE REPORTER

The proposed rule would require
that organic milk and milk products must be from animals that
have been under continuous
organic management from the last
third of gestation onward, with a
limited exception for newly certified organic dairy producers.
Those producers have the opportunity to transition non-organic
livestock that has been under continuous organic management for
12 months into organic production. Once transitioned, the proposed rule would not distinguish
between transitioned livestock and
those that were under continuous
organic management from the last
third of gestation onward.
AMS received numerous comments that advocated for different
approaches that were not part of
the proposed rule, and is issuing
the notice about reopening the
comment period to request public
input on those different approaches
and to provide an updated economic analysis.
First, in the 2015 proposed
rule, AMS declined to limit the
movement of transitioned cows
because the agency believes that
“some movement or inter-farm
sales of transitioned animals is
reasonable and expected.” Several

commenters disagreed with this
approach, and recommended that
AMS limit the movement of transitioned animals to prevent organic
producers or operations from continually transitioning animals and/
or continually sourcing off-farm
transitioned animals.
Based on these comments, AMS
is reopening the comment period
to solicit views on whether the
final rule should prohibit organic
dairy operations from acquiring
transitioned animals to expand or
replace animals to produce organic
milk.
Second, AMS is seeking comment on whether the final rule
should use the term “operation”
to describe the regulated entity.
While the proposed rule used “producer,” several commenters noted
that the term “producer” can be
interpreted in different ways, and
inconsistent interpretations may
lead to inconsistent application of
the organic regulations.
Some certifier commenters
stated that it would be simpler to
verify an operation’s eligibility (as
opposed to a producer’s eligibility)
to transition animals. Also, the use
of “operations” would align the
proposal with the rest of the AMS
organic regulations and the existing framework for certification and
oversight.
If these provisions are implemented, existing certified dairy

operations that purchase animals,
individually or as an entire herd,
would not be allowed to purchase any transitioned animals for
organic milk production beginning on the compliance date. They
would be able to purchase and sell
only livestock that had been under
continuous organic management
from the last third of gestation.
New operations would have
only one opportunity to transition in non-organic animals into
the operations. Those transitioned
animals could then be sold to
other operations, but only as nonorganic. Once sold, those animals
would not be eligible to produce
organic milk.
AMS is also interested in comments on the following topics and
options: implementation timeframe; accuracy of the estimates in
the Regulatory Impact Analysis/
Regulatory Flexibility Analysis;
and exceptions to the one-time
allowance requirement.
Comments previously submitted need not be resubmitted, as
they are already incorporated into
the public record and will be fully
considered in any future final rule,
AMS noted. For the proposed rule
published on Apr. 28, 2015, comments should be submitted by July
12, 2021. Comments may be sent
to the federal e-rulemaking portal,
at www.regulations.gov; the docket
number is NOP-21-04PR.

e th NATURAL AGED
Madw
i

WISCONSIN CHEDDAR

Try Our
Clean Label
Cold Pack
Cheese Spreads
NO Preservatives
NO Artiﬁcial Colors
NO Artiﬁcial Flavors
NO Added Hormones

Gourmet Cheese Spread Crafted One Batch at a Time
2020 World Championship
Cheese Contest Winners

pineriver.com
10134 Pine River Road
Newton, WI 53063
pineriver@pineriver.com (800) 722-4217 x122

For more information, visit www.pineriver.com

• Jalapeno - Best In Class
• Pepper Jack - Best In Class
• Aged Asiago - 2nd Place
• Spicy Beer - 2nd Place

Page 8

CHEESE REPORTER

DATCP Awards Dairy Processor Grants
To 15 Wisconsin Dairy Companies
Madison—Fifteen Wisconsin dairy
companies will receive Dairy Processor Grants from the Wisconsin Department of Agriculture,
Trade and Consumer Protection (DATCP), the department
announced Tuesday.
The grants are designed to foster
innovation, improve profitability,
and sustain the long-term viability of Wisconsin’s dairy processing
facilities.
A total of $200,000 was available for this year’s Dairy Processor Grants, with a maximum of
$50,000 allowed for each project.
DATCP received 18 grant requests
totaling more than $630,000. By
comparison, in 2020, the DATCP
received 26 requests totaling
almost $1 million.
Grant recipients are required to
provide a match of at least 20 percent of the grant amount.
The grant recipients and their
planned projects are as follows:
Caprine Supreme, Black Creek:
Installation of an additional walkin cooler for product storage.
Carr Valley Cheese, La Valle:
Creation of an equipment room
and tank access hallway.
Chalet Cheese: Installation of a
separator and cream tank.
Clock Shadow Creamery:
Rental of a packaging machine for
two years to increase capacity.
Decatur Dairy: Purchase of
engineering involved in building a
warehouse that will store product.
Foremost Farms: Hiring of a
consultant to explore options for
new cheeses and line extensions.
Henning Cheese: Installation of
an inline packaging machine.
Highfield Farm Creamery,
Walworth: Placement of PVC

curtain strips, purchasing cheese
molds, and the installation of ceiling insulation above three aging
rooms, a used COP tank, and a
small brine tank.
K&K Cheese, Cashton: Hiring
of a consultant to help determine
the best type and configuration of
LED lighting for facility and purchasing of the lights.
Maple Leaf Cheese Cooperative, Monroe: Creation of a
marketing program and business
framework for including a more
diverse production and distribution system.
Nasonville Dairy, Marshfield:
Engineering of steam systems,
updating of equipment including
cheese vats and finishing tables,
and the addition of one cheese
tower.
Rolling Hills Dairy, Monroe:
Diversification to redefine role and
offer quality cheese in a farm-totable theme.
Uplands Cheese, Dodgeville:
Purchase of multi-functional block
molds and engineering a refurbished elevated vat.
Widmers Cheese, Theresa: Hiring of a consultant to help transition the business to the next
generation and upgrade to the mail
order system.
Zimmerman Cheese, South
Wayne: Hiring of a consultant for
a GFSI audit and providing classes
for employees to obtain or further
cheesemaking licenses.
As part of the 2021-2023 biennial budget, Wisconsin Gov. Tony
Evers has proposed increasing the
available funding for Dairy Processor Grants to $600,000 each year
to address the need for additional
support to the dairy industry.

We Keep Food Manufacturers
Equipped for Today,

and Prepared for the Future.
Contact us today to see why Nelson-Jameson
is so much more than a supplier.
1-800-826-8302 • nelsonjameson.com
sales@nelsonjameson.com
For more information, visit www.nelsonjameson.com

Canada’s Dairy TRQs
(Continued from p. 1)

The dairy groups asked that USTR
request the establishment of a dispute settlement panel in the event
there is not an “immediate, positive resolution” reached in the
consultations with Canada.
Groups signing the letter
included National Milk Producers Federation, US Dairy Export
Council, ADPI, International
Dairy Foods Association, Arizona
Dairy Trade Producers Association, Center for Dairy Excellence,
Colorado Dairy Farmers, Dairy
Business Association, Dairy Producers of New Mexico, Georgia
Milk Producers, Idaho Dairymen’s
Association, Indiana Dairy Producers, Iowa State Dairy Association,
Kansas Dairy Association, Midwest
Dairy Coalition, Minnesota Milk
Producers Association, National
All-Jersey, Northeast Dairy Farmers Cooperatives, Northeast Dairy
Producers Association, Ohio Dairy
Producers Association, Oregon
Dairy Farmers Association, Professional Dairy Managers of Pennsylvania, South Dakota Dairy
Producers, South East Dairy Farmers Association, Texas Association
of Dairymen, and Washington
State Dairy Federation.
Dairy companies signing the letter included Associated Milk Producers, Inc., BelGioioso Cheese,
California Dairies, Inc., Cayuga
Milk Ingredients, Commercial
Creamery, Cooperative Milk Producers Association, DairyAmerica,
Edge Dairy Farmer Cooperative,
FarmFirst Dairy Cooperative, First
District Association, Foremost
Farms, Grassland Dairy Products,
Hilmar Cheese Company, International Ingredient Corporation, James Farrell & Co., Land
O’Lakes, Leprino Foods, Lone
Star Milk Producers, Maryland &
Virginia Milk Producers Cooperative, MCT Dairies, Michigan Milk
Producers Association, Northwest
Dairy Association/Darigold, O-ATKA Milk Products, Organic Valley, Prairie Farms, Proliant Dairy
Ingredients, RB International,
Sargento Foods, Sartori Company,
Schuman Cheese, Select Milk Producers, Southeast Milk, Tillamook
County Creamery Association,
Trugman Nash, United Dairymen
of Arizona, and Upstate Niagara
Cooperative.
Today, a bipartisan group of
eight House members asked Tai
and US Secretary of Agriculture
Tom Vilsack to “move forward
with further enforcement action
against Canada, in line with the
USMCA inconsistencies” regarding Canada’s TRQ allocation.
ICCC Also Backs Dispute Panel
The International Cheese Council
of Canada (ICCC) is also encouraging the USTR to initiate the dispute settlement process to address

May 21, 2021

and resolve the issues surrounding Canada’s allocation of cheese
TRQs, according to Joe Dal Ferro,
the ICCC’s vice chair
Canada should come into
compliance with the USMCA,
which is known as the CanadaUnited States-Mexico Agreement
(CUSMA) in Canada, and respect
its treaty commitments, Dal Ferro
said.
The ICCC is an association
of cheese importers. The organization’s members are Canadian
importers of cheese, while its associate members include cheese producers in Europe and elsewhere
that have entered into international trade agreements with Canada, Dal Ferro explained.
The method in which Canada’s
cheese TRQs have been administered has resulted in Canada’s trade
partners, such as the US, asserting
that Canada has failed to live up to
its treaty commitments on market
access for supply-managed goods,
including dairy, Dal Ferro noted.
The ICCC is urging the Canadian
government to proactively resolve
the issues arising from TRQ administration.
Earlier this year, Global Affairs
Canada resumed consultations
under Phase II of its comprehensive review of the allocation and
administration of TRQs for dairy,
poultry and egg products. Those
TRQs are a key pillar of Canada’s
supply management system.
In its submission to that review,
the ICCC proposed the following
seven TRQ allocation principles
that it said would, if implemented,
ensure that Canadian consumers
get more cheese without higher
costs, and Canada’s trading partners get what they bargained for:
 Cheese exporters located in
countries that are Canada’s trading partners should be able to sell
directly to their customers, rather
than be forced to sell to their competitors.
 Canada’s imported cheese
TRQ allocations should no longer
be based on production or sales of
domestic cheese.
 All TRQ cheese allocation
should be based on import performance.
 To enable new entrants in
the cheese import business without
TRQ to become eligible for TRQ,
the first year of their allocation
should be based on their preceding
year volume of imported cheese
sold into Canada.
 Annual allocations should
be based on usage in the previous
year.
 No transfers should be permitted, but if they are, the amount
should not be included in calculations of actual level of use.
 The threshold of activity for
all cheese TRQs should be the
quantity of imports that results in
an economically viable allocation
of a container load.

May 21, 2021

Page 9

CHEESE REPORTER

Cheese Trails, Events Awarded Dairy
Agritourism Grants By NE-DBIC
Montpelier, VT—The Northeast Dairy Business Innovation
Centrer (NE-DBIC) on Thursday
announced grant awards totaling
$112,857 through the new MultiBusiness Agritourism Grant program.
Six dairy processors, farmers
and organizations in New York,
Pennsylvania, Vermont and Maine
will launch agritourism projects
through the NE-DBIC’s first competitive grant round. The projects
funded are designed to raise awareness, understanding, and consumption of Northeast-produced dairy
products through agritourism
activities that impact multiple
dairy businesses.
Projects that were awarded
grants are as follows:
 Pennsylvania Cheese Guild
of Philadelphia, PA, will receive
$20,677 to develop a digital marketing campaign and promotional
materials to support the first Pennsylvania Cheese Month event and
the Pennsylvania Cheese Trail.
 Jones Family Farm of Herkimer, NY, will receive $15,000 to
coordinate a marketing campaign
in conjunction with the Central
New York Cheese Trail and Little
Falls Cheese Festival to promote
events, increase sales, and educate
the public.

 Sunflower Farm Creamery
of Cumberland, ME, will receive
$10,000 to print and market its
cookbook, “Simply Good Chevre:
A delicious guide to all licensed
goat dairy farms in Maine” that
features goat cheese recipes and
day trips including Beer & Goats.
 The Milk Pail at Willow
Bend Farm of Shortsville, NY, will
utilize $22,000 in funds to market and promote monthly events
including a Dairy Discovery 5k
& Fun Run that will feature area
dairy businesses.
 Maple Bottom Farm of Scottdale, PA, will use $24,685 to build
upon agritourism events it created
in response to the pandemic and
will expand to include other area
farms through a dairy trail map,
farm-to-table dinners, Breakfast at
the Farm event, and educational
camps.
 Fat Toad Farm of Brookfield,
VT, will utilize $20,495 in funds to
create and market a 3D interactive
virtual tour experience featuring
an area goat dairy farm and goat
caramel production process.
“Agritourism is an essential part
of connecting the dots between our
farm community and new customers, providing tremendous educational and recreational benefits to
those who are interested in learn-

ing more about the dairy industry
and agriculture in general,” said
Richard A. Ball, New York state’s
comissioner of agriculture and
markets. “I thank the Northeast
Dairy Business Innovation Center
for its partnership and investment
in these important marketing, promotion, and education projects in
New York state and all across the
Northeast.”
“Farm visits and cheese trails are
a natural draw for travelers who
want to enjoy our beautiful countryside and encounter the people
and places behind the food on
their tables,” commented Pennsylvania Secretary of Agriculture
Russell Redding.
“Congratulations to the innovators at Maple Bottom Farms
and Pennsylvania Cheese Guild
for generating sustainable farm
income by giving consumers what
they want, and thank you to the
center for supporting their innovation,” Redding added.
“Our Northeast region dairy
producers are incredibly important to our overall agricultural
economy, and the Maine Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry celebrates each
of the 2021 grant recipients,”
Maine Agriculture Commissioner
Amanda Beal said. “We also look
forward to Sunflower Farm Creamery’s upcoming cookbook and congratulate them on their successful
grant application.”

“On behalf of the NE-DBIC, I
am excited to fund projects across
the region that empower farmers
to connect with consumers in new
and engaging ways,” NE-DBIC
Lead Laura Ginsburg said. “These
grantees represent the diversity of
farms that make our northeastern
dairy sector so vibrant and we look
forward to hearing about their successes.”
The Northeast Dairy Business
Innovation Center provides support to dairy businesses in the
Northeast region, serving 10 states
from Pennsylvania to Maine. The
NE-DBIC promotes the development, production, marketing,
and distribution of dairy products
through market research, technical
assistance, and competitive grant
rounds for dairy farmers and processors.
The Northeast Dairy Business Innovation Center is funded
through the US Department of
Agriculture (USDA) and hosted
by the Vermont Agency of Agriculture, Food and Markets. To
date, the NE-DBIC has received
$6.59 million from USDA’s Dairy
Business Innovation Initiative.
Upcoming NE-DBIC grant programs will directly support dairy
farmers and processors through
marketing and branding services,
supply chain, and food safety certification. For more information on
the NE-DBIC, visit https://agriculture.vermont.gov/dbic.

Custom dairy and food processing systems from concept to completion

Plant Layout | Process | Mechanical | Electrical | Software
Engineering Services
Start-up and Commissioning | 24/7 Controls Support Number
Controls & Automation
Custom | Specialized | Quality Assurance Standards
Custom Fabrication
Hands-on expertise | Layout | Project Coordination
Complete Installation

Employee Owned and Operated with facilities in Minnesota, Idaho & California.
For more information, visit www.APT-Inc.com

More at APT-INC.com

Page 10

May 21, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

ISU Creamery Makes Inaugural Cheese
Curd Batch; Cheddar On The Horizon
Ames, IA—After significant planning and preparation, the Iowa
State University (ISU) Creamery
here has launched the first product in its new cheese line: White
Cheddar Cheese Curds.
The new curds, packaged in
nine-ounce bags, hit shelves May
8. Fresh curds will be available
approximately every two weeks.
Bringing cheesemaking back to
ISU was a primary goal for Stephanie Clark, ISU professor of food
science and human nutrition, and
director of the ISU Creamery.
Clark joined ISU in 2009, and
began re-establishing the Creamery in 2017 after a 50-year hiatus.
“Ultimately, cheesemaking was
what I always wanted to do at the
creamery,” Clark said.
We started with ice cream
because it has a faster return on
investment, she said. You can add
volume to ice cream, but you lose
90 percent of the volume of your
milk when you make cheese.
“It was essential for me to consider the expense and start with
ice cream to simply try and recover
some of the money we’ve already
invested,” Clark said.
Cheesemaking is definitely what
I want my focus to be, she continued. My original plan for a signature cheese was a Cyclone-shaped
String cheese, honoring ISU’s official mascot.
“It’d be one-of-a-kind, just for
Iowa State,” Clark said. “The challenge is training students how to
do it, and do it consistently. They’ll
need a lot more experience before
we can release that product.”
We started out with something
simple – cheese curds – because
that’s what people want, she said.

The ISU Creamery conducted
a survey of its on-site retail clientele, and the majority of customers wanted cheese curds, followed
by Cheddar and String cheese,
respectively.
“That’s part of the reason why
we’re doing it in this order,” Clark
said. “They want the cheese curds,
but there’s also a practical reason
behind it – it takes time to age
Cheddar cheese, and it takes more
training to teach students how to
make String cheese.”
Clark spent a considerable
amount of time training her students on how to make consistent,
quality curds, and the introduction
to cheesemaking was overwhelmingly positive.
“It’s going well,” she said.
“They’re very attentive and very
willing to learn and follow instructions. They want to make a good
product.”
We need to get them acquainted
with the understanding of when
the cheese is ready to be cut, when
it’s ready to mill, and when it’s
ready for salt, Clark said. They’re
still learning the timing and why
we do the things we do .
Along with Clark, the ISU
Creamery is led by pilot plant
manager and business administrator Sarah Canova.
Canova is largely responsible
for hiring, training and supervising
the student staff at the creamery,
which typically features 10 student
workers on a rotational basis: production, retail or a combination of
both.
ISU dairy products are sold at
the creamery’s on-site retail store,
which is open year-round. Shoppers can look forward to the next

Iowa State University (ISU) Creamery sold its first batch of White Cheddar Cheese Curds to
eager students and consumers earlier this month. The successful launch marks the return of
cheesemaking at ISU after a 50-year hiatus. Bailey Hauge, above, is pictured with the creamery’s first bag of cheese curds for sale.
Photo credit: Stephanie Clark

new product – Cheddar in mild
and sharp varieties.
“That will also have its own
signature shape. We’re currently
having our cheese press made, so
we’ll have longhorn hoops,” Clark
said. “We’ll slice the cheese into
Cyclone shapes, and then dip them
in red wax.”
“We’re working towards getting
our students trained and for the
press to be delivered before we can
actually finalize our Cheddar.”
We’ve got the curds going, and
the next step is to nail down the
amount of time we’re going to age
our Cheddars, Clark continued.
ISU has done trials and developed a target for their Mild Cheddar. We still need to figure out
when we need to stop aging for our
Sharp Cheddar, Clark said.
The plant houses two 400pound cheese vats, but production
is mostly limited to making one
400-pound batch at a time.
“At some point, we might decide
that we want to do 800 pounds
because we want to put half of it
into a press and the other half into
bags of curds,” Clark said.
Iowa State has its own 450cow dairy herd, but sells its milk

through an all-or-none contract
with a local cooperative.
We wouldn’t be able to buy all
of their milk, Clark said. We purchase milk from Anderson Erickson Dairy, so it’s likely some of the
milk would be from our cows.
Along with plans to eventually launch String and Cheddar
cheeses, the Creamery is also considering flavored cheese curds.
We don’t know what kind of
foot traffic we’re going to get during the summer, so we need to take
that into consideration, Clark said.
The weather is also important
since coming for ice cream on a
cold day isn’t as appealing as ice
cream on hot days, she said.
For the time being, ice cream
production at ISU Creamery is
driving the operation, with consumers able to enjoy 15 flavors.
“Right now on the cheese side,
we have a single item – White
Cheddar Cheese Curds,” Clark
said. “We’ll certainly be flavoring
them – no doubt about it, but we
don’t want to over-produce.”
For more information, including
the ISU Creamery Summer Scoop
Schedule, visit www.creamery.
iastate.edu.

Portable Hydraulic
640 Cheese Cutter
 

  
    
    
    
     
      

Philquipp
Philqui

Quality Stainless
Machines
Custom
LLC
Fabricating

For more information, visit www.dairyconnection.com

&




 
   

For more information, visit www.philquip.com

May 21, 2021

CMAB’s Dairy Innovation Competition
To Focus On Functional Dairy Products
milk-based product or working
Entry Deadline For
prototype that plays a critical role
Annual Competition in personal performance (focus,
energy, exercise, strength) and/or
Is June 25, 2021
recovery (rejuvenation, relaxation,
Tracy, CA—The California Milk
Advisory Board (CMAB) has
announced the return of its annual
dairy innovation competition with
a new name and an increased focus
on advancing excellence in functional dairy product development.
The Real California Milk
(RCM) Excelerator, the third
edition of the CMAB dairy product innovation competition with
innovation consultancy VentureFuel, will award up to $650,000
in prizes for products that support
performance and recovery benefits.
The 2021 Real California Milk
Excelerator taps into the functional foods market, a market that
is projected to reach over $275 billion globally by 2025, the CMAB
noted. With consumers prioritizing health and wellness in response
to the coronavirus pandemic, the
competition will seek out earlystage startups that utilize California’s abundant milk supply and the
state’s entrepreneurial spirit.
The competition is seeking
early-stage, potential-for-highgrowth applicants with a cow’s

gut health, sleep).
Up to 12 applicants will be
selected to join the Real California
Milk Excelerator program, with
each receiving a $10,000 stipend
and support to refine and scale
their individual business as well
as benefit from group resources,
including the development of sales
and marketing tools.
They will also be entered into
the CMAB/VentureFuel Mentor
Program, which includes counsel
from successful founders, investors,
corporate executives, and experts
across design, marketing, sales,
manufacturing, distribution, farming and processing industries.
The first place Excelerator winner will receive up to $150,000
worth of additional marketing
support from CMAB to accelerate
their product growth in the marketplace. Second place will receive
$100,000 of marketing supports
from CMAB.
To further advance opportunities for finalists, a private, Buyer/
Investor Day event will be hosted
for finalists to pitch actual clients

Motif FoodWorks
Gains Exclusive
Access To Tech That
Aids Melt, Stretch In
Plant-Based Cheese

“Leveraging two exclusive technologies through our collaboration
with Coasun and the University of
Guelph, Motif will enable performance in plant-based foods previously unheard of, from plant-based
cheese on a sandwich or pizza that
actually stretches and melts,” Baier
added.
Motif’s move to acquire exclusive commercial rights to these
technologies is the first development from the company’s ongoing
collaboration with the University of Guelph and Dr. Alejandro
Marangoni, founder of Coasun,
Inc., and Tier I Canada Research
Chair in Food, Health and Aging
at Guelph. Baier will continue to
lead the ongoing collaboration,
which kicked off in 2019.
“Collaborating with the entire
R&D team at Motif FoodWorks
has been a rewarding experience, and we’re excited to further explore the implications our
advanced plant-based technology
will have on the industry together”
Marangoni commented.
Motif FoodWorks’ renewed
collaboration with Guelph and
Marangoni comes on the heels
of the company’s opening of a
10,600-square-foot office and lab
space in the Boston Seaport and
continued expansion of its leadership team.
For more information, visit
www.madewithmotif.com.

Boston, MA—Motif FoodWorks,
a food technology company on a
mission to make plant-based food
taste better and more nutritious,
announced it has gained exclusive
access to two technologies that it
says have the potential to transform the consumer experienced
with plant-based cheese and meat.
Specifically, Motif will have
exclusive access to:
—Prolamin technology, which
uses plant-based ingredients to
improve the texture of plant-based
cheese, allowing it to melt, bubble,
and stretch like animal-derived
dairy; this is licensed from the
University of Guelph in Guelph,
Ontario.
—Extrudable fat technology,
an oleogel technology that replicates animal fat, allowing for more
authentic fat textures, such as marbling, in plant-based meats; this
was acquired from Coasun.
“Today’s plant-based meat and
cheese alternatives lack the pleasure associated with eating the real
thing. We want to change that at
Motif,” said Stefan Baier, Motif’s
head of food science.

Page 11

CHEESE REPORTER

to drive business development and
secure financing.
For the first time, CMAB and
VentureFuel also will be awarding up to three companies entry
into the new Real California Milk
Incubator Boot Camp, an option
for companies that have ideas but
are too early for the competition.
Led by executives at CMAB,
VentureFuel and the California
Dairy Innovation Center, Boot
Camp participants also will gain
entry into the VentureFuel Mentor program as well as review
of products, tweaking of pitch,
introductions to food labs, nutritionists, and more, the CMAB
said.
“Consumers are redefining
what health and wellness means
and looking for foods that provide
not only flavor but functionality to help them achieve optimal health,” said John Talbot,
the CMAB’s CEO. “Whether to
maximize daily performance or
replenishment after physical activity, dairy is the ultimate functional
food supplying quality protein plus
several vital nutrients that translate to the products consumers are
looking for today.
“With the Excelerator and Incubator platforms, we will be able to
support companies as they innovate with dairy to bring more of
these products featuring milk from
California dairy farmers to market,” Talbot added.

The first two dairy innovation
competitions were a “tremendous
success” and provided mentorship
and accelerated 24 dairy-focused
startups, noted Fred Schonenberg,
founder of VentureFuel, Inc., a
corporate innovation consultancy
that is again partnering with
CMAB to run the program and to
identify the best emerging opportunities from its global network of
investors, founders and academics.
“By adding the Incubator Bootcamp and Buyer/Investor Day,
CMAB continues their commitment to creating a product innovation ecosystem to further increase
the demand for California Dairy
while supporting and accelerating the influx of new startups and
entrepreneurs creating better-foryou products,” Schonenberg said.
Competition rules and application documents are available at
RealCaMilkExclerator.com. The
deadline for application is June
25, 2021.
The Excelerator competitions,
which have focused on fluid milk
and snacking product startups,
are part of the CMAB’s innovation ecosystem, which includes the
development in 2020 of the California Dairy Innovation Center, a
collaborative platform created to
further product-oriented innovation and enhance productivity
for the California dairy industry
through research, training and
education.

WAITING IS OVER
TANGO. ANALYSIS TO GO.
Instant Results with FT-NIR Spectroscopy

Contact us for more details:
www.bruker.com
info.bopt.us@bruker.com
Bruker Optics
40 Manning Road
Billerica, MA 01821
Tel. +978-439-9899
Fax. +1 978-663-9177

Innovation with Integrity

Faster, simpler, and easier to use - with TANGO
your NIR analysis speeds up. TANGO has
exactly what users require of an FT-NIR
spectrometer suitable for a food analysis lab:
robustness, high precision and straightforward
operator guidance.
An intuitive user interface with touch screen
operation makes the analysis of food
ingredients and finished food available
to everybody.

A pplied Spec troscopy

For more information, visit www.bruker.com/dairy

COMPANY NEWS
Page 12

CHEESE REPORTER

May 21, 2021

We look at cheese differently.

SUPPLIER NEWS

www.cheesereporter.com/events.htm

Penn State Cultured Dairy Products
Short Course Returns Sept. 21-23
University Park, PA—Online
registration is now open for the
2021 Penn State Cultured Dairy
Products Short Course here Sept.
21-23 at the Erickson Food Science Building on campus.
The three-day, in-person course
kicks off with an overview of cultured product processing, dairy
ingredients, and starter cultures.
These principles are then applied
in lectures on the manufacture of
buttermilk, Cottage cheese, cream
cheese, sour cream, yogurt, Greekstyle yogurt, cultured milk drinks,
and novel products.
Tuesday starts with a session on
cultured product manufacturing led
by Penn State’s Kerry Kaylegian,
followed by a talk on the function
of milk proteins in cultured dairy
products, and an introduction to
microbiology and milk microbiology led by Ed Dudley, Penn State.
Mirjana Curic-Bawden of Chr.
Hansen, Inc. will discuss starter
culture systems and factors affect-

ing performance. The day will
wrap up with a discussion on the
use of stabilizers in cultured dairy
products, followed by a welcome
reception.
The next two days will cover
specific cultured dairy products,
including yogurt led by Chr. Hansen’s Mirjana Curic-Bawden and
Bob Roberts, Penn State.
DuPont’s Doug Vargo will cover
cottage cheese, and Crest Foods’
Herb Wyckoff will discuss buttermilk and sour cream.
The final day of the course will
begin with a session on Cream
cheese led by Tony Toonen of
Schreiber Foods, Inc. Another
session on probiotics will be led
by Chr. Hansen’s Mirjana CuricBawden.
Meera Crain of Zentis North
America will give a presentation
on flavoring cultured dairy products, followed by a session on
assessing the rheological properties
of cultured dairy products.

Registration Open For WCMA Fall,
Winter Leadership Training Sessions
Madison—Registration is open for
hybrid, front-line leadership training sessions created to develop the
skills of small-team supervisors.
Hosted by the Wisconsin Cheese
Makers Association (WCMA), the
Advanced Leadership Series also
provides management acumen for
mid-level managers.
Students have the option of taking in-person classes in Madison,
or participating online.
Courses in this training track
can be taken à la carte and in any
order.
 Part A, focused on exploring
the skills essential for supervisors,
will be held Sept. 7.
 Part B centers on positively
impacting staff performance, and
will be held on Oct. 4.
 Part C breaks down the key
ingredients for cultivating a team,
and will be held on Nov. 8.
Tuition is $135 per student for
each part, and includes materials
and instruction, as well as lunch for
those attending in person. Enrollment is limited to 22 individuals
per class.
The series will also be offered to
students in a hybrid format, allowing them to join the three sessions

either in Madison or online. Participants enroll for the entire series
to create a cohort of students who
learn from each other, as well as
the instructor.
 Session 1 is set for Sept. 16
and will encourage participants to
take initiative in driving change
and generating positive results for
their company.
 Session 2 will be held Nov. 15
and focuses on the application of
a creative and collaborative problem-solving process.
 Session 3 wraps the series on
Jan. 18, 2022, detailing the tools
and strategies leaders use to foster
collaboration and resolve workplace conflict.
This series also features guest
speakers from industry detailing
their leadership successes and challenges, and requires participants to
complete real-world projects that
implement their new knowledge,
organizers stated.
The cost for the entire series,
including materials, instruction,
and meals, is $495 per participant.
Enrollment is limited to 20 individuals. For more information and
to register, visit WisCheeseMakers.
org.

...because we don’t just
see cheese, we see the
whole picture.
After lunch, lab sessions will run
through 4:15 p.m., followed by a
final session by Curic-Bawden on
the latest innovations in cultured
dairy products.
The team of instructors will
wrap up with a final review of cultured products manufacturing and
troubleshooting. The workshop
will adjourn at 5 p.m.
The discounted registration fee
for the short course is $1,250 per
person if paid by Aug. 30, 2021.
For registrations received after
Aug. 30, the cost is $1,400 per
person.
Walk-in registrants will be
accepted as space allows.
The registration fee includes
tuition, a course manual or USB
with electronic manual, continental breakfast on Tuesday, three
lunches and breaks, welcome
reception and a welcome gift.
For information or to register
online, visit www.cvent.com/events/
cultured-dairy-products-short-course.
Cheese Reporter Ad.indd 1

Jess Perrie Of Essex
Cheese To Lead Class
On Cheese Flavor
Chemistry, Terrior
San Francisco, CA—The link
between cheese flavor chemistry
and terrior will be the subject of a
special online workshop here Sunday, June 6 hosted by the California Artisan Cheese Guild.
Starting at 3 p.m. Pacific time,
the virtual class will be led by Jess
Perrie of New York’s Essex Street
Cheese. Perrie also worked as a
cheese maker at Maine’s Silvery
Moon Creamery and Drake Family Farms in West Jordan, UT. She
will answer how despite being
made with the same basic ingredients, cheese enjoys a wide variety
of flavors.
Perrie will describe how cheese
can be “sweet” or “sharp, and will
break down the key reactions of
flavor chemistry, what influences
these reactions, and how regional
environments have developed the
flavors of the most iconic cheeses.
Cost to attend the two-hour
webinar is $20 for Guild members
and $30 for non-members. The
link to join will be emailed to all
participants the week of May 29.
Visit www.cacheeseguild.org/events.

1.866.404.4545 www.devilletechnologies.com
2018-01-03 11:52 PM

PLANNING GUIDE

July 12-13: Dairy Symposium,
The Landmark Resort, Egg Harbor, WI. For more information,
visit www.wdpa.net.
•
July 18-21: IAFP Food Safety
Conference, Phoenix Convention Center, Phoenix, AZ.
Details and registration will be
available soon online at www.
foodprotection.org.
•
July 19-21: New Date & Format – IFT Annual Meeting &
Digital Event. More information
will be available online at www.
iftevent.org.
•
July 28-30: New Date & Format - American Cheese Society
Virtual Education & Networking
Event. Visit www.cheesesociety.org for updates.
•
Aug. 12-13: Idaho Milk Processors Association Annual Meeting, Sun Valley, ID. Visit www.
impa.us.
•
Sept. 10-14: Tentative New
Date - National Conference on
Interstate Milk Shipments, Indianapolis, IN. Updates available
online at www.ncims.org.
•
Sept. 27-29: New Date - Fancy
Food Show 2021, Javits Convention Center, New York, NY. Visit
www.specialtyfood.com for
more information.
•
Oct. 12-14: NCCIA Conference,
Wilbert Square Event Center,
Brookings, SD. Online registration open at www.northcentralcheese.org.
•
November 15-17: National
Milk Producers Federation/
Dairy Management Inc/United
Dairy Industry Association Joint
Annual Meeting will be held at
The Mirage in Las Vegas, NV.
Visit www.nmpf.org for details.
•
June 5-7: IDDBA 2022 in
Atlanta, GA. For details, visit
www.iddba.org.

d's Dairy In
orl
d
W
Since 1876

ee
ry W kly
ust

Serving the

May 21, 2021

Page 13

CHEESE REPORTER

MARKET PLACE

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING
phone: (608) 246-8430 fax: (608) 246-8431
e-mail: classifieds@cheesereporter.com

The “Industry’s” Market Place for Products, Services, Equipment and Supplies, Real Estate and Employee Recruitment
Classified Advertisements should be placed
by Thursday for the Friday issue. Classified ads
charged at $0.75 per word. Display Classified
advertisements charged at per column inch
rate. For more information, call 608-316-3792
or email kthome@cheesereporter.com

1. Equipment for Sale

1. Equipment for Sale

EQUIPMENT FOR SALE: Cryovac
Rotary Chamber Vac. Model 8610-14.
4 chambers with 14” dual seal wire setup. Chamber product size is 12”x14”
or 6”x18”. Machine is 460 volt 3 phase.
Completely refurbished. Call 608-4375598 x 2344 or email: akosharek@
dairyfoodusa.com

FOR SALE: 1500 and 1250 cream
tanks. Like New. (800) 558-0112. (262)
473-3530.

WESTFALIA SEPARATORS: New
arrivals! Great condition. Model
number 418. Call GREAT LAKES
SEPARATORS at (920) 863-3306 or
e-mail drlambert@dialez.net.

2. Equipment Wanted

SOLD: ALFA-LAVAL SEPARATOR:
Model MRPX 518 HGV hermetic
separator. JUST ADDED: ALFA-LAVAL
SEPARATOR: Model MRPX 718.
Call Dave Lambert at Great Lakes
Separators at (920) 863-3306 or
e-mail drlambert@dialez.net.
FOR SALE: Car load of 300-400-500
late model open top milk tanks. Like
new. (262) 473-3530

PNEUMATIC HAMMER
Removes Powder Deposits

while maintaining the integrity
of your powder processing
equipment.

SEPARATOR NEEDS - Before you buy
a separator, give Great Lakes a call.
TOP QUALITY, reconditioned machines
at the lowest prices. Call Dave Lambert, GREAT LAKES SEPARATORS at
(920) 863-3306; drlambert@dialez.net
for more information.

WANTED TO BUY: Westfalia or AlfaLaval separators. Large or small. Old or
new. Top dollar paid. Call Great Lakes
Separators at (920) 863-3306 or email
drlambert@dialez.net

3. Replacement Parts
REPLACEMENT PARTS:
Spares for nearly all
sanitary pumps, valves
and sensors. Contact
GD PROCESS DESIGN at Sales@
gdprocessdesign.com or 262-361-4080.

5. Real Estate
DAIRY PLANTS FOR SALE: https://

dairyassets.weebly.
com/m--a.html. Contact
Jim at 608-835-7705; or
by email at jimcisler7@
gmail.com
► Impact provides enough vibration to
remove powder deposits
► Maintains product flow by dislodging
blockages
► Special mount and short duration
pulses limit fatigue on metal skins

Evaporator Dryer Technologies, Inc.
www.evapdryertech.com

6. Cheese Moulds, Hoops
WILSON HOOPS: NEW! 20 and
40 pound hoops available. Contact
KUSEL EQUIPMENT at (920) 2614112 email: sales@kuselequipment.
com.

Your Source For New & Used Dairy Processing Equipment

Ullmer’s Dairy Equipment & Fabrication

We offer the following services:
Laser Cutting
Bending
Rolling
Custom Fabrication & Welding

Contact Us Today!

www.ullmers.com

Paul:
paul@ullmers.com
Trevor: trevor@ullmers.com
Or call: 920-822-8266

6. Cheese Moulds, Hoops

10. Conversion Services

CHEESE FORMS, LARGEST
SELECTION EVER: Includes
perforated forms! Rectangular sizes:
11” x 4’ x 6.5” • 10.5” x 4” 6.5” •
10” x 4” x 4” Round sizes: 4.75” x 18”
• 7.25” x 5” • 7.25” x 6.75”. Many new
plastic forms and 20# and 40# Wilsons.
Call INTERNATIONAL MACHINERY
EXCHANGE for your cheese forms and
used equipment needs. 608-764-5481
or email sales@imexchange.com for
more information.

LANCASTER CHEESE SOLUTIONS:
A Cheese Conversion Company.
Blocks or bars from 5 ounce to
10 pound. Located in southeast
Pennsylvania. Call (717) 355-2949.

7. Interleave Paper, Wrapping
SPECIALTY PAPER MANUFACTURER specializing in
cheese interleave paper, butter wrap, box liners, and other
custom coated and wax paper products.
Made in USA. Call Melissa at BPM Inc.,
715-582-5253 www.bpmpaper.com.

8. Cheese & Dairy Products

12. Promotion & Placement
PROMOTE YOURSELF - By contacting
Tom Sloan & Associates. Job
enhancement thru results oriented
professionals. We place cheese makers,
production, technical, maintenance,
engineering and sales management
people. Contact Dairy Specialist David
Sloan, Tom Sloan or Terri Sherman.
TOM SLOAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
PO Box 50, Watertown, WI 53094.
Phone: (920) 261-8890 or FAX: (920)
261-6357; or by email: tsloan@tsloan.
com.

13. Walls & Ceiling
EXTRUTECH PLASTICS

KEYS MANUFACTURING: Dehydrators of scrap cheese for the animal feed
industry. Contact us for your scrap at
(217) 465-4001 or email keysmfg@aol.
com.

cleanable, bright white surfaces,

UNDERGRADE CHEESE WANTED:

perfect for incidental food contact

International Ingredient Corporation
is looking to purchase undergrades for
use in Animal Feed. Competitive prices,
pick-up as needed; FSMA compliant.
Contact Jason at jhrdlicka@intcos.com
or 636-717-2100 ext. 1239

applications. CFIA and USDA accepted,

9. Co-Packing, Manufacturing
CO-PACKER: Award-Winning
manufacturer specializing in
the co-packing and private
label manufacture of yogurt,
kefir, Swiss cheese and other varieties
has extra production capacity. SQF certified, IMS Grade A Rating. Non-GMO
project certified, organic, Kosher. Call
Penn Dairy at 570-524-7700 or visit
www.penndairy.com

NEW! Antimicrobial POLY
BOARD-AM sanitary panels
provide non-porous, easily

and Class A for smoke and flame. Call
Extrutech Plastics at 888-818-0118
or www.epiplastics.com for more
information.

14. Warehousing
COLD STORAGE SPACE
AVAILABLE: Sugar River Cold
Storage in Monticello, WI. has space
available in it’s refrigerated buildings.
Temp’s are 36, 35 and 33 degrees.
We are SQF Certified and work with
your schedule. Contact Kody at 608938-1377 or visit our website www.
sugarrivercoldstorage.com.

15. Help Wanted

Undergrade
Cheese Wanted
IIC can process a wide
range of cheese types:





Off-Spec  Trim
Beginning & End Run
Natural or Processed
Bulk or Packaged

IIC offers real value with
competitive prices
IIC has the ability to run
all logistics
Fully Compliant with all
FSMA Rules & all plants
are Safe Feed Safe Food
Certified

Is your company looking for
a safe, sustainable solution
for your undergrade cheese?
International Ingredient Corporation
is one of the nation’s largest
consumers of undergrade and
off-spec cheese.
We offer complete supply chain
security and the ability to track the
sustainability benefits of upcycling
your scrap product into animal feed.
Please Contact:

Jason Hrdlicka
jhrdlicka@intcos.com
636-717-2100 ext. 1239

Page 14

Federal Order Class 1 Minimum Prices &
Other Advanced Prices - June 2021
Class I Base Price (3.5%) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Base Skim Milk Price for Class I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Class III Skim Milk Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Class IV Skim Milk Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Butterfat Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Class II Skim Milk Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Class II Nonfat Solids Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$18.29 (cwt)
$11.82 (cwt)
$12.73 (cwt)
$9.42 (cwt)
$1.9674 (lb.)
$10.12 (cwt)
$1.1244 (lb.)

Two-week Product Price Averages:
Butter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nonfat Dry Milk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese, US 40-pound blocks . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese, US 500-pound barrels . . . . . . . . . . .
Dry Whey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1.7961 lb.
$1.2247 lb.
$1.8448 lb.
$1.8252 lb.
$1.8330 lb.
$0.6479 lb.

Class I Milk Prices: Federal Order Minimum

$22.00

2021 vs. 2020

$20.00

$18.00

$16.00

$14.00

$12.00

$10.00
J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

HISTORICAL MILK PRICES - CLASS III
‘18
‘19
‘20
‘21

May 21, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

Jan

Feb

Mar

14.00
13.96
17.05
16.04

13.40
13.89
17.00
15.75

14.22
15.04
16.25
16.15

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Dec

14.47 15.18 15.21 14.10 14.95 16.09 15.53 14.44 13.78
15.96 16.38 16.27 17.55 17.60 18.31 18.72 20.45 19.37
13.07 12.14 21.04 24.54 19.77 16.43 21.61 23.34 15.72
17.67

DAIRY PRODUCT SALES

$2.80

40-Pound
Block Avg

$2.60

May 19, 2021—AMS’ National Dairy Products Sales Report. Prices included are provided each week by manufacturers. Prices
collected are for the (wholesale) point of
sale for natural, unaged Cheddar; boxes
of butter meeting USDA standards; Extra
Grade edible dry whey; and Extra Grade
and USPH Grade A nonfortified NFDM.
•Revised

$2.40
$2.20
$2.00
$1.80

May 15

SETTLING PRICE

Date Month

M

J

J

A

May 8

S

O

N

D

J

F

M

May 1

M

A

M

April 24

12,240,294

12,243,422

12,963,426•

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

Dollars/Pound
1.8029•
Pounds
2,537,280

1.7964•
12,639,079•

1.8267
Pounds
12,797,679
Percent
35.05

1.8380

1.7337

1.7566

1.6545

Butter*

65.475
65.475
65.475
65.475
65.475

125.000
125.000
125.000
124.850
124.500

1.810
1.800
1.787
1.787
1.800

1.8070
1.8040
1.8030
1.8100
1.8190

181.525
181.300
182.475
183.000
183.425

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

June 21
June 21
June 21
June 21
June 21

19.36
18.92
18.48
18.30
18.34

17.00
17.00
17.00
17.00
17.00

68.500
67.875
68.000
67.700
67.250

130.750
131.500
132.975
131.575
131.000

1.845
1.800
1.766
1.752
1.752

1.8370
1.8010
1.7510
1.7410
1.7430

186.000
184.750
184.900
185.950
187.025

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

July 21
July 21
July 21
July 21
July 21

19.64
19.42
19.12
19.10
19.06

17.45
17.39
17.44
17.39
17.27

66.725
66.000
66.500
66.750
66.400

133.500
134.900
136.225
133.525
133.000

1.910
1.855
1.848
1.831
1.830

1.8770
1.8600
1.8250
1.8110
1.8200

188.025
186.800
187.100
188.000
188.025

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21

19.62
19.47
19.27
19.25
19.29

17.71
17.71
17.77
17.77
17.66

63.500
63.000
63.500
63.875
63.750

136.000
137.600
139.000
137.000
135.825

1.940
1.900
1.880
1.851
1.852

1.9000
1.8800
1.8520
1.8410
1.8510

193.000
190.000
190.500
191.250
190.600

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21

19.55
19.35
19.23
19.33
19.40

17.87
17.87
18.00
17.94
17.75

60.500
60.000
60.500
61.650
61.775

136.850
138.500
140.000
138.450
137.375

1.933
1.933
1.920
1.920
1.920

1.9020
1.8900
1.8750
1.8750
1.8890

194.975
191.500
192.250
192.000
191.475

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

Oct 21
Oct 21
Oct 21
Oct 21
Oct 21

19.45
19.31
19.20
19.26
19.35

18.00
17.98
18.02
18.02
17.90

57.000
57.000
58.000
58.925
59.125

138.000
138.900
140.225
140.100
139.000

1.960
1.954
1.928
1.928
1.928

1.9200
1.9140
1.8870
1.8840
1.8940

195.475
192.975
193.750
193.725
192.650

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 21
Nov 21

19.01
18.85
18.88
18.96
18.99

18.00
18.00
18.07
18.07
18.04

53.500
53.500
54.500
55.200
55.000

139.200
139.100
140.225
140.225
138.600

1.934
1.930
1.904
1.904
1.904

1.8970
1.8830
1.8750
1.8790
1.8830

196.750
194.000
193.500
193.500
193.400

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

Dec 21
Dec 21
Dec 21
Dec 21
Dec 21

18.60
18.52
18.54
18.61
18.66

18.00
18.00
18.09
18.09
17.95

51.500
51.500
52.500
54.000
54.000

139.000
139.000
139.750
139.750
138.725

1.894
1.894
1.876
1.876
1.876

1.8680
1.8630
1.8550
1.8550
1.8620

196.975
194.000
194.250
193.950
193.950

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

Jan 22
Jan 22
Jan 22
Jan 22
Jan 22

18.13
18.03
18.00
18.10
18.13

17.90
17.90
17.95
17.95
17.90

48.900
48.900
50.500
51.000
51.000

139.750
139.750
140.000
138.850
139.800

1.865
1.865
1.865
1.865
1.865

1.8330
1.8170
1.8110
1.8110
1.8120

194.000
194.000
194.225
194.225
194.225

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

Feb 22
Feb 22
Feb 22
Feb 22
Feb 22

18.11
18.09
17.92
17.92
17.92

17.90
17.90
17.95
17.95
17.95

48.975
48.975
50.400
50.800
50.800

139.800
139.800
140.000
139.900
138.800

1.848
1.848
1.848
1.848
1.848

1.8260
1.8140
1.8060
1.8060
1.8060

195.000
195.000
195.000
195.000
195.000

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21

18.00
17.88
17.88
17.88
18.00

17.90
17.90
17.90
17.90
17.90

48.850
48.850
49.500
49.500
49.500

139.000
139.750
139.750
139.900
139.025

1.845
1.845
1.845
1.845
1.845

1.8390
1.8170
1.8100
1.8100
1.8110

197.025
197.025
197.025
197.025
197.025

25,891

2,484

5,081

6,384

3,267

25,418

8,531

CHEESE REPORTER SUBSCRIBER SERVICE CARD

13,412,487
35.13

13,354,893
35.03

1.8062
3,015,432

1.8240•
2,855,657•

Extra Grade Dry Whey Prices

0.6523

Dollars/Pounds
0.6438•

0.6282

4,776,339

5,094,767•

4,946,315

0.6229
5,018,806

Extra Grade or USPHS Grade A Nonfat Dry Milk

Dollars/Pound
1.2181•
Pounds
18,848,568•

Name _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Title _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
City/St/Zip _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
E-Mail Phone _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Name _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

AA Butter

16,723,274

Cheese*

16.21
16.21
16.22
16.25
16.29

1.1816
22,840,951•

1.1739•
18,613,625•

Old Subscriber Info

Dollars/Pound
1.9135

1.2322

Block
Cheese

If changing subscription, please include your old and new address below

500-Pound Barrel Cheddar Cheese Prices, Sales & Moisture Contest

Average Price
US
Sales Volume
US

NDM

18.88
18.85
18.88
18.93
18.98

New Subscriber Info

1.8206•

Weighted Price
US
1.9331
Adjusted to 38% Moisture
US
1.8389
Sales Volume
US
13,580,781
Weighted Moisture Content
US
34.82

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

Dry
Whey

CME vs AMS

$1.20

1.8257

3,879,553

Class
IV

May 21
May 21
May 21
May 21
May 21

Interest May 20

$1.40

Dollars/Pound
1.8248

1.7916

Class
III

5-14
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20

40-Pound Block Cheddar Cheese Prices and Sales

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

*Cash Settled

$1.60

$1.00

Week Ending

Nov

DAIRY FUTURES PRICES

Title _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
City/St/Zip _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
E-Mail Phone _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

TYPE OF BUSINESS:
___Cheese Manufacturer
___Cheese Processor
___Cheese Packager
___Cheese Marketer(broker, distributor, retailer
___Other processor (butter, cultured products)
___Whey processor
___Food processing/Foodservice
___Supplier to dairy processor

JOB FUNCTION:
___Company Management
___Plant Management
___Plant Personnel
___Laboratory (QC, R&D, Tech)
___Packaging
___Purchasing
___Warehouse/Distribution
___Sales/Marketing

Circle, copy and FAX to (608) 246-8431 for prompt response

May 21, 2021

DAIRY PRODUCT MARKETS
AS REPORTED BY THE US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

WHOLESALE CHEESE MARKETS
NATIONAL - MAY 14: Butter makers across the country are receiving adequate supplies of cream to meet production needs. There is some regional variation, however; cream
availability is reported to be tightening in the West, neither tight nor loose in the Central
states, and increasingly available in the East. Class II manufacturers continue to siphon off
cream volumes ahead of churning operations. Bulk salted and unsalted butter inventories
are stable, and some operations are working ahead to grow inventories now for fall demand.
Retail orders are lower and seasonally quiet. Foodservice demand is strong but level in the
West and improving in the East and Central regions. Butter market tones are strengthening.
NORTHEAST - MAY 19: Northeast cheese makers are pulling a stable supply of milk
in the region. Mozzarella and Provolone operations are working through active production
schedules. Cheddar cheese plants are running on strong cheese output schedules. Manufacturers’ inventory levels are mostly stable. Cheese retail sales are solid, with numerous
consumers buying more cheese products for cooking/outdoor grilling. Foodservice sales are
reportedly good. On various spot market exchanges, cheddar cheese block and barrel prices
headed towards the $1.60s currently. The cheese market is relatively steady this week.
Wholesale prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:
Cheddar 40-lb blocks: $2.2250 - $2.5125 Process 5-lb sliced: $1.8300 - $2.3100
Muenster:		
$2.2125 - $2.5625 Swiss Cuts 10-14 lbs: $3.2200 - $3.5425

MIDWEST AREA - MAY 19:

Milk remains available for cheese production, although
some contacts expect potential tightness as spring flush milk yields begin to recede. Cheese
producers are busy currently, as they take advantage of discounts, albeit lighter discounts
than just a few weeks ago. Cheese demand reports vary from one plant to the next and
depend upon cheese variety. Curd producers report loads are available here and there for
the spot market. Pizza cheese makers continue to report steady/busy sales. Cheese market
tones are losing some of the traction gained through the second quarter.

Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb:
Blue 5# Loaf :		
$2.4100 - $3.4775 Mozzarella 5-6#:
$1.9400 - $2.8850
Brick 5# Loaf:		
$2.1400 - $2.5650 Muenster 5# Loaf:
$2.1400 - $2.5650
Cheddar 40# Block:
$1.8625 - $2.2625 Process 5# Loaf:
$1.8150 - $2.1750
Monterey Jack 10#
$2.1150 - $2.3200 Grade A Swiss 6-9#: $2.7350 - $2.8525
							
WEST - MAY 19: Retail cheese demand has held steady, in the West, this week. Foodservice demand has slowed slightly as more purchasers have met their storage capacities.
Cheese inventories are currently mixed, with blocks available for spot purchase while
processed cheese availability is slightly tight. Cheese producers are continuing to run full
schedules, with the available milk in the region. Cheese market tones are weakening as
prices have fallen on the CME throughout the week. Cheese barrel prices, as of reporting
sit $0.13 lower than this time last week, while blocks are currently $0.21 lower. Despite
this, some contacts are optimistic that recent changes to CDC recommendations regarding
COVID-19 and vaccinated individuals may contribute to higher food service sales in the
coming weeks as people resume pre-pandemic activities.
Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb: Monterey Jack 10#:
Cheddar 10# Cuts :
$2.1000 - $2.3000 Process 5# Loaf:
Cheddar 40# Block:
$1.8525 - $2.3425 Swiss 6-9# Cuts:

$2.0875 - $2.3625
$1.8325 - $2.0875
$3.0275 - $3.4575

FOREIGN -TYPE CHEESE - MAY 19: Western European cheese production has
finally shown signs of increasing production to meet expectations, and contractual obligations. For those who say follow the money, the most money in Western European dairy
product production remains in making cheese. The slow stary to 2021 with decreased
cheese production in some of the main producing countries was becoming worrisome. Now
there is finally some reason to hope that cheese production is back. Western European-wide
data is still not available through March. However, Germany, the largest cheese producer in
Western Europe, has reported data confirming what plant managers have been anecdotally
saying in recent weeks.
Selling prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:		Imported
Blue:			 $2.6400 - 5.2300
Gorgonzola: 		 $3.6900 - 5.7400
Parmesan (Italy):		 0
Romano (Cows Milk):		 0
Sardo Romano (Argentine):		 $2.8500 - 4.7800
Reggianito (Argentine):		 $3.2900 - 4.7800
Jarlsberg (Brand):		 $2.9500 - 6.4500
Swiss Cuts Switzerland:		 0
Swiss Cuts Finnish:		 $2.6700- 2.9300

Domestic
$2.2325 - 3.7200
$2.7400 - 3.4575
$3.6200 - 5.7100
$3.4225 - 5.5775
0
0
0
$3.2550 - 3.5800
0

WHOLESALE BUTTER MARKETS - MAY 19
WEST: Cream is steady in the West. Much
of the available cream supply is being funneled into active ice cream and other Class
II manufacturing plants, but butter makers
are receiving adequate volumes for current,
seasonally decreased, production. Inventories are stable. Retail orders are flat to lower.
Depending on the locale, restaurant dine-in
restrictions run the gamut from unrestricted,
full capacity down to a 25% indoor capacity
cap. Some restauranteurs constrained by the
lower end of that range are waiting for 50%
capacity limits or higher to re-open. It’s no
surprise, then, that industry contacts report
waffling foodservice demand in some areas,
but that in others, orders are strong but leveling off as pipelines refill.

CENTRAL:

Page 15

CHEESE REPORTER

Producers in the region say
cream is available if they look West and/
or South. However, cream loads from the
northern Central region are not as available
for butter churning, at least not this week.

Churning for fall demand needs is ongoing. Foodservice demand reports are still
improved from this time last year when markets were in a chaotic situation, but they are
fluctuating in the downward direction this
week, according to butter contacts. Retail
sales are meeting expectations, but the bar
is set seasonally low. Market tones are seeking some direction. Contacts suggest there
is some uncertainty due to the potentiality of
future governmental bids/programs.

NATIONAL - CONVENTIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS
Conventional dairy ad numbers increased 12 percent this week. Although decreasing in
ad numbers by 1 percent, the most advertised conventional dairy item is 48- to 64-ounce
containers of ice cream. The national average price is $3.24, up $0.19 from last week. Conventional 1-pound butter has an average price of $3.05, up 9 cents from last week.
Conventional cheese ad numbers increased 9 percent. The average advertised price for
conventional 8-ounce shred cheese is $2.49, down $0.16 from last week. The conventional
8-ounce block cheese average advertised price is $2.51, down 7 cents from last week.
Conventional milk ads decreased 74 percent, while organic milk ads increased 99 percent.
The national average price for conventional half-gallon milk is $2.31, up from $1.38 last
week. The average price for organic half-gallons is $4.36, up from $4.16 last week. This
results in an organic price premium of $2.05. The national average price for conventional
Greek yogurt in 4- to 6-ounce containers, the most advertised conventional yogurt container
size, is $0.97, down 2 cents from last week.

RETAIL PRICES - CONVENTIONAL DAIRY - MAY 21
Commodity

US

NE

SE

MID

SC

SW

NW

Butter 1#

3.05

3.23

2.81

2.50

3.69

3.00

1.75

Cheese 8 oz block

2.51

2.51

2.67

2.15

2.74

2.14

2.17

Cheese 1# block

4.15

3.49

5.00

NA

NA

NA

NA

Cheese 2# block

9.99

NA

NA

NA

NA

9.99

NA

Cheese 8 oz shred

2.49

2.58

2.67

2.00

2.71

2.38

1.60

Cheese 1# shred

2.99

2.99

NA

2.99

NA

NA

NA

Cottage Cheese

1.76

2.49

1.72

1.49

1.79

1.00

.99

Cream Cheese

1.64

1.48

NA

1.49

2.21

1.82

1.41

Flavored Milk ½ gallon 2.07
Flavored Milk gallon
NA

NA

2.50

1.28

2.00

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Ice Cream 48-64 oz

3.24

2.95

3.18

3.24

3.36

3.64

3.57

Milk ½ gallon

2.31

2.59

NA

NA

2.00

NA

NA

Milk gallon

2.64

NA

NA

3.00

NA

2.99

1.99

Sour Cream 16 oz

1.69

1.77

1.74

1.47

1.79

1.46

1.96

Yogurt (Greek) 4-6 oz

.97

1.00

1.01

.93

.98

.89

.95

Yogurt (Greek) 32 oz

4.49

4.95

NA

NA

3.80

3.79

NA

Yogurt 4-6 oz

.47

.57

.40

.52

.40

.50

.42

Yogurt 32 oz

2.63

1.99

2.99

NA

NA

2.71

NA

US: National
Northeast (NE): CT, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT;
Southeast (SE): AL, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV; Midwest (MID): IA, IL, IN,
KY, MI, MN, ND, NE, OH, SD, WI; South Central (SC): AK, CO, KS, LA, MO, NM,
OK, TX; Southwest (SW): AZ, CA, NV, UT; Northwest (NW): ID, MT, OR, WA, WY

ORGANIC DAIRY - RETAIL OVERVIEW
National Weighted Retail Avg Price:		 Yogurt 32 oz:
Butter 1 lb:
$5.99
Greek Yogurt 32 oz:
Cheese 8 oz shred:
$3.69
Milk UHT 8 oz:
Cheese 8 oz block:
$3.69
Milk ½ gallon:
Cream Cheese 8 oz:
$2.56
Milk gallon:
Cottage Cheese 16 oz:
$4.29
Sour Cream 16 oz:
Yogurt 4-6 oz:
$1.03
Ice Cream 48-64 oz:

$4.48
$4.52
NA
$4.36
$4.98
$2.49
NA

NDM PRODUCTS - MAY 20
NDM - CENTRAL: Low/medium heat
NDM prices moved up on the bottom of the
range, while the mostly series contracted
a penny on both sides. Trading activity
was moderate, but somewhat quiet when
compared to a busy few weeks in late
April/early May. Reports are that Mexican
buying has continued actively in the face
of their drought situation. Purchases for
domestic end users are somewhat slow.
Production is busy, as condensed skim
markets are noted as steady. High heat
NDM prices are steady on very quiet trading. Contacts say high heat spot availability is scant, at best.
NDM - WEST: Low/medium heat NDM
prices fell across the price range and the
mostly price series this week. Inventories
of low/medium heat NDM are available
to meet the steady demand for spot purchases. International demand is strong
with high demand for export to Mexico.
Overseas exports are reportedly facing delays due to port congestion. Low/
medium heat NDM producers are remaining active, as milk is readily available in the
region. Market tones for low/medium heat
NDM are steady to lower.

NDM - EAST: Low/medium heat NDM
prices shifted up on the bottom of the range,
but the mostly series narrowed. Trading
was quiet, but some prices from the region
represent the top end of the mostly/range.
Inventories remain somewhat snug in the
East, but demand is noted as moderate to
quieter this week and last, whereas, a few
weeks ago, demand was very busy. Some
contacts expect business to remain slow
ahead of next week with the Memorial Day
weekend holiday ahead. High heat NDM
trading was quiet, as prices held steady on
the range. NDM market tones are stable.
LACTOSE: The current market tone is
stable. Lactose supplies are balanced to
tight, with steady production. Spot market activity has quieted a bit. Much of the
current market activity is either focused
on getting obligations shipped or securing
commitments for Q3. Contract negotiations are moving along. Some manufacturers report receiving projected customer
demand that surpasses forecasted supply.
A few contacts are wary that while this
could be a signal of strong demand, that
strength could evaporate if it is propped up
by shipping delays and double bookings.

NORTHEAST:

Markets are showing
signs of a healthier tone. Butter operations
are receiving stable milk/cream supplies this
week. Inventory levels are available for contract/spot demands at this time. Cream availability is mostly stable in the region. There
are some Class II/cream- based product
operations receiving a regular supply of spot
cream. On various market exchanges, butter
spots are ranging around the $1.80s. Butter
retail sales are seasonally flat/lower.

WEEKLY COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS
SELECTED STORAGE CENTERS IN 1,000 POUNDS - INCLUDING GOVERNMENT
DATE

.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

05/17/21
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
05/01/21
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Change
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Percent Change. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BUTTER
72,858
72,512
346
0

CHEESE
78,528
78,283
245
0

Page 16

May 21, 2021

CHEESE REPORTER

GDT Index Falls

CME CASH PRICES - MAY 17 - MAY 21, 2021

(Continued from p. 1)

Visit www.cheesereporter.com for daily prices
500-LB
CHEDDAR

40-LB
CHEDDAR

MONDAY
May 17

$1.7000
(-3)

$1.6825
(-4¼)

TUESDAY
May 18

$1.6275
(-7¼)

WEDNESDAY
May 19

AA
BUTTER

GRADE A
NFDM

DRY
WHEY

$1.8225
(-5¼)

$1.3050
(+½)

$0.6400
(NC)

$1.6325
(-5)

$1.8525
(+3)

$1.3125
(+¾)

$0.6350
(-½)

$1.6250
(-¼)

$1.6025
(-3)

$1.8550
(+¼)

$1.3025
(-1)

$0.6400
(+½)

THURSDAY
May 20

$1.6275
(+¼)

$1.5800
(-2¼)

$1.8675
(+1¼)

$1.3025
(NC)

$0.6450
(+½)

FRIDAY
May 21

$1.6075
(-2)

$1.5700
(-1)

$1.8700
(+¼)

$1.2975
(-½)

$0.6450
(NC)

Week’s AVG $
Change

$1.6375
(-0.0925)

$1.6135
(-0.1590)

$1.8535
(+0.0165)

$1.3040
(-0.0085)

$0.6410
(+0.0090)

Last Week’s
AVG

$1.7300

$1.7725

$1.8370

$1.3125

$0.6320

2020 AVG
Same Week

$1.8305

$1.8920

$1.6160

$0.9895

$0.3645

MARKET OPINION - CHEESE REPORTER
Cheese Comment: Four cars of blocks were sold Monday at $1.6825, which set
the price. On Tuesday, 4 cars of blocks were sold, the last at $1.6325, which set
the price. A total of 10 cars of blocks were sold Wednesday, the last at $1.6000; an
unfilled bid for 1 car at $1.6025 then set the price. Nine cars of blocks were sold
Thursday, the last at $1.5800, which set the price. Six cars of blocks were sold
Friday at $1.5700, which set the price. The barrel price dropped Monday on a sale
at $1.7000, fell Tuesday on a sale at $1.6275, declined Wednesday on a sale at
$1.6250, rose Thursday on a sale at $1.6275, then fell Friday on a sale at $1.6075.
A total of 46 carloads of barrels were traded this week at the CME.
Butter Comment: The price fell Monday on a sale at $1.8225, increased Tuesday
on an unfilled bid at $1.8525, rose Wednesday on a sale at $1.8550, increased
Thursday on a sale at $1.8675, and rose Friday on a sale at $1.8700.
Nonfat Dry Milk Comment: The price increased Monday on an unfilled bid at
$1.3050, rose Tuesday on a sale at $1.3125, fell Wednesday on a sale at $1.3025,
and declined Friday on an uncovered offer at $1.2975.
Dry Whey Comment: The price fell Monday on a sale at 63.50 cents, rose Wednesday on a sale at 64.0 cents, and increased Thursday on an unfilled bid at 64.50 cents.

tion, and an average price wasn’t
available for sweet whey powder.
Results from this week’s GDT
auction, with comparisons, were:
Cheddar: The average winning
price was $4,321 per metric ton
($1.96 per pound), up 1 percent.
Average winning prices were: Contract 4 (September), $4,350 per
ton, down 0.5 percent; Contract 5
(October), $4,358 per ton, up 0.2
percent; and Contract 6 (November), $4,269 per ton, up 2.9.
Skim milk powder: The average winning price was $3,447 per
ton ($1.56 per pound), up 0.7 percent. Average winning prices were:
Contract 1 (June), $3,542 per ton,
up 1.9 percent; Contract 2 (July),
$3,459 per ton, up 1.3 percent;
Contract 3 (August), $3,375 per
ton, down 0.5 percent; Contract
4, $3,467 per ton, up 0.3 percent;
Contract 5, $3,450 per ton, up 0.1
percent; and Contract 6, $3,440
per ton, up 1 percent.
Whole milk powder: The average winning price was $4,123 per
ton ($1.87 per pound), down 0.2
percent. Average winning prices
were: Contract 1, $4,101 per ton,
down 0.3 percent; Contract 2,
$4,110 per ton, down 0.2 percent;
Contract 3, $4,198 per ton, up 0.4
percent; Contract 4, $4,205 per
ton, up 0.6; Contract 5, $4,153 per

ton, down 0.6 percent; and Contract 6, $4,176 per ton, down 0.6.
Butter: The average winning
price was $4,929 per ton ($2.24 per
pound), down 2.2 percent. Average
winning prices were: Contract 1,
$4,905 per ton, down 2.3 percent;
Contract 2, $4,890 per ton, down
2.1 percent; Contract 3, $5,365 per
ton, up 3.5 percent; Contract 4,
$4,905 per ton, down 3.2 percent;
Contract 5, $4,930 per ton, down
3 percent; and Contract 6, $4,896
per ton, down 5.4 percent.
Anhydrous milkfat: The average winning price was $5,730 per
ton ($2.60 per pound), down 0.1
percent. Average winning prices
were: Contract 1, $5,992 per ton,
up 4 percent; Contract 2, $5,755
per ton, up 0.2; Contract 3, $5,705
per ton, down 0.7 percent; Contract 4, $5,650 per ton, down 1.6
percent; Contract 5, $5,616 per
ton, down 1.5 percent; and Contract 6, $5,671 per ton, down 0.7.
Lactose: The average winning
price was $1,251 per ton (56.7
cents per pound), up 1.6 percent.
That was for Contract 2.
ASB Bank said that, while the
GDT price index fell 0.2 percent,
the “real story is that prices are
holding onto their gains and we
find ourselves increasingly bullish about the next season.” ASB
Bank raised its forecast farmgate
milk price for 21/22 by 70 cents, to
$8.20 per kilogram of milk solids.

WHEY MARKETS - MAY 17 - MAY 21, 2021
RELEASE DATE - MAY 20, 2021
Animal Feed Whey—Central: Milk Replacer:

.5400 (NC) – .5925 (NC)

Buttermilk Powder:
Central & East:
1.2000 (+3) – 1.2500 (+3)
Mostly:
1.2000 (+3) – 1.2300 (+3)

West: 1.1400 (-2) – 1.2500 (NC)

Casein: Rennet:
3.7600 (+1) – 3.8500 (+1)
Dry Whey—Central (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.5800 (NC) – .6600 (-1)

Acid: 4.2500 (NC) – 4.4700 (NC)
Mostly: .6300 (NC) – .6500 (-1)

Dry Whey–West (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.5800 (-½) – .7050 (+2)

Mostly: .6300 (+¼) – .6650 (+1¼)

Dry Whey—NorthEast: .6000 (-½) – .6850 (-½)
Lactose—Central and West:
Edible:
.3800 (NC) – .5500 (NC)

Mostly: .4100 (-1) – .4900 (+1)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Central & East:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.2800 (+1) – 1.3600 (NC)
High Heat:
1.4000 (NC) – 1.4900 (NC)

Mostly: 1.3000 (+1) – 1.3400 (-1)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Western:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.2575 (-2¼) – 1.3775 (-1)
High Heat:
1.4600 (NC) – 1.5150 (-1)

Mostly: 1.3100 (-1) – 1.3350 (-½)

Creating innovative custom solutions
means utilizing some of the most state of
the art equipment to ensure the quality and
accuracy customers are looking for.

Whey Protein Concentrate—Central and West:
Edible 34% Protein: 1.0500 (NC) – 1.3000 (NC) Mostly: 1.0900 (NC) – 1.1750 (NC)

Loos now offers 3D scanning to help assist with
our system designs in the food industry. This
ensures pinpoint accuracy and helps the overall
project timelines stay on track through less visits
and questions of important details needed for a
successful project.

Whole Milk—National: 1.7500 (NC) – 1.8500 (+6)
Visit www.cheesereporter.com for historical dairy, cheese, butter, & whey prices

HISTORICAL MONTHLY AVG BUTTER PRICES
‘08
‘09
‘10
‘11
‘12
‘13
‘14
‘15
‘16
‘17
‘18
‘19
‘20
‘21

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

1.2246
1.1096
1.3950
2.0345
1.5077
1.4933
1.7756
1.5714
2.1214
2.2393
2.1587
2.2481
1.8813
1.3496

1.2088
1.1097
1.3560
2.0622
1.4273
1.5713
1.8047
1.7293
2.0840
2.1534
2.1211
2.2659
1.7913
1.3859

1.3454
1.1770
1.4641
2.0863
1.4895
1.6241
1.9145
1.7166
1.9605
2.1392
2.2011
2.2773
1.7235
1.7153

1.3905
1.2050
1.5460
1.9970
1.4136
1.7197
1.9357
1.7937
2.0563
2.0992
2.3145
2.2635
1.1999
1.8267

1.4750
1.2526
1.5896
2.0724
1.3531
1.5997
2.1713
1.9309
2.0554
2.2684
2.3751
2.3366
1.4710

1.5001
1.2235
1.6380
2.1077
1.4774
1.5105
2.2630
1.9065
2.2640
2.5688
2.3270
2.3884
1.8291

1.5385
1.2349
1.7787
2.0443
1.5831
1.4751
2.4624
1.9056
2.2731
2.6195
2.2361
2.3897
1.6925

1.6279
1.2000
1.9900
2.0882
1.7687
1.4013
2.5913
2.1542
2.1776
2.6473
2.3009
2.2942
1.5038

1.6973
1.2199
2.2262
1.8724
1.8803
1.5233
2.9740
2.6690
1.9950
2.4370
2.2545
2.1690
1.5163

1.7320
1.2830
2.1895
1.8295
1.9086
1.5267
2.3184
2.4757
1.8239
2.3293
2.2600
2.1071
1.4550

1.6165
1.5008
1.9295
1.7356
1.7910
1.6126
1.9968
2.8779
1.9899
2.2244
2.2480
2.0495
1.3941

Dec
1.2007
1.3968
1.6327
1.6119
1.4848
1.5963
1.7633
2.3318
2.1763
2.2078
2.2071
1.9736
1.4806

Increase
Productivity

CONTACT US

Decrease
Downtime

Streamline
Collaboration

CALL NOW ! +855-364-4797
205 W Washington St
Colby, WI 54421 USA

www.loosmachine.com
sales@loosmachine.com

For more information, visit www.loosmachine.com

